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INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES

ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. PANIC HARDWARE AT EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY
CODE.

2. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK CONSULT WITH FIELD FIRE MARSHAL ON AN ACCEPTABLE EXITING
ARRANGEMENT. A FIRE WATCH MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE FIRE MARSHAL.

INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES ARE REQUIRED TO TEMPORARILY COMPENSATE FOR
DEFICIENCIES IN NORMAL LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS DUE TO PROJECT ACTIVITIES AND SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF OSHPD CAN 9-3301.

3. ENSURE THAT EXITS PROVIDE FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED EGRESS. PERSONNEL SHALL RECEIVE
TRAINING IF ALTERNATE EXITS MUST BE DESIGNATED. AREAS UNDER CONSTRUCTION MUST
MAINTAIN ESCAPE FACILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AT ALL TIMES. MEANS OF EGRESS
MUST BE INSPECTED DAILY.

4. ENSURE THAT FIRE ALARM, DETECTION, & SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS ARE NOT IMPAIRED.

5. ENSURE THAT TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION PARTITIONS ARE SMOKE-TIGHT AND CONSTRUCTED
OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

6. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND TRAIN PERSONNEL IN ITS USE.
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3.

SEISMIC BRACING - CBC 2019 CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-16 HVAC DUCTWORK,
PLUMBING/ PIPING AND CONDUIT SYSTEMS.

ALL PIPES, DUCTS AND CONDUIT SHALL BE BRACED TO RESIST THE FORCES
PRESCRIBED IN 2019 CBC CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-16. DUCTWORK SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN PART 4,
TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. WHERE POSSIBLE, PIPES,
CONDUIT, AND THEIR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE
MATERIALS (COPPER, DUCTILE IRON, STEEL OR ALUMINUM AND BRAZED,
WELDED OR SCREWED CONNECTIONS). PIPES, CONDUITS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS, CONSTRUCTED OF NONDUCTILE MATERIALS (E.G., CAST IRON,
NO-HUB PIPE AND PLASTIC), SHALL HAVE THE BRACE SPACING REDUCED TO
SATISFY REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE 7-16, CHAPTER 13 AND NOT TO EXCEED ONE-
HALF OF THE SPACING ALLOWED FOR DUCTILE MATERIALS.

NOT USED.

COMPONENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED IN-LINE WITH THE DUCT SYSTEM AND HAVE AN OPERATING
WEIGHT GREATER THAN 75 LB. (334N), SUCH AS FANS, HEAT EXCHANGERS, AND HUMIDIFIERS, SHALL
BE SUPPORTED AND LATERALLY BRACED INDEPENDENT OF THE DUCT SYSTEM AND SUCH BRACES
SHALL MEET THE FORCE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 13.3.1. APPURTENANCES SUCH AS DAMPERS,
LOUVERS, AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED WITH MECHANICAL FASTENERS.
UNBRACED PIPING ATTACHED TO IN-LINE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADEQUATE
FLEXIBILITY TO ACCOMMODATE DIFFERENTIAL DISPLACEMENTS.

PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION EXCEPT THAT ELEVATOR
SYSTEM PIPING SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 13.6.10.

EXCEPT FOR PIPING DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, SEISMIC
SUPPORTS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR OTHER PIPING SYSTEMS WHERE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS IS MET:

1. PIPING IS SUPPORTED BY ROD HANGERS: HANGERS IN THE PIPE RUN
ARE 12 IN. (305 MM) OR LESS IN LENGTH FROM THE TOP OF THE PIPE
TO THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE; HANGERS ARE DETAILED TO AVOID
BENDING OF THE HANGERS AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS; AND
PROVISIONS ARE MADE FOR PIPING TO ACCOMMODATE EXPECTED
DEFLECTIONS.
2. HIGH-DEFORMABILITY PIPING IS USED: PROVISIONS ARE MADE TO
AVOID IMPACT WITH LARGER PIPING OR MECHANICAL COMPONENTS
OR TO PROTECT THE PIPING IN THE EVENT OF SUCH IMPACT; AND THE
FOLLOWING SIZE REQUIREMENTS ARE SATISFIED:
A.  FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D, E, OR F WHERE Ip IS
GREATER THAN 1.0, THE NOMINAL PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 1 IN. (25
MM) OR LESS.
B. NOT USED.

C. FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D, E, OR F WHERE Ip IS
EQUAL TO 1.0, THE NOMINAL PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 3 IN. (76 MM)
OR LESS.
WHERE LATERAL RESTRAINTS ARE OMITTED, THE PIPING, DUCTS, OR CONDUIT SHALL BE
INSTALLED SUCH THAT LATERAL MOTION OF THE PIPING OR DUCT WILL NOT CAUSE DAMAGING
IMPACT WITH OTHER SYSTEMS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, OR LOSS OF VERTICAL SUPPORT.

ALL TRAPEZE ASSEMBLIES SUPPORTING PIPES, DUCTS, AND CONDUIT SHALL BE BRACED TO
RESIST THE FORCES OF CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7, CONSIDERING THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF THE
ELEMENTS ON THE TRAPEZE.

PIPES, DUCTS AND CONDUIT SUPPORTED BY A TRAPEZE WHERE NONE OF
THOSE ELEMENTS WOULD INDIVIDUALLY BE BRACED NEED NOT BE BRACED IF
CONNECTIONS TO THE PIPE/CONDUIT/DUCTWORK OR DIRECTIONAL CHANGES
DO NOT RESTRICT THE MOVEMENT OF THE TRAPEZE. IF THIS FLEXIBILITY IS
NOT PROVIDED, BRACING WILL BE REQUIRED WHEN THE AGGREGATE WEIGHT
OF THE PIPES AND CONDUIT EXCEEDS 10 POUNDS/ FEET (10 PLF). THE
WEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED ASSUMING ALL PIPES AND CONDUIT ARE
FILLED WITH WATER.

EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS:

SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS OF ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT
SHALL BE DETAILED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, EXCEPT THOSE EXEMPT BY THE CBC
SECTION 1617A.1.18.

EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD (RDP) AND OSHPD AS PART OF FIELD REVIEWS/OBSERVATIONS. THE
INSPECTOR OR RECORD (IOR) SHALL ASSURE THAT THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS ARE
ENFORCED.

REFERENCE: CBC SECTIONS 107 AND 1617A.

NOTE:

SEISMICALLY RESTRAIN ALL SUSPENDED UTILITY SYSTEMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-16. AS THE
BASIS FOR THE RESTRAINT REQUIREMENTS, CALCULATE AND SUBMIT TOTAL DESIGN LATERAL
FORCE(S) SPECIFIC TO THE PROJECT PER OSHPD REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC AND ASCE 7-16
SECTION 13.5.6.

TYPICAL PRE-APPROVED SYSTEMS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

OPM-0043-13 MASON INDUSTRIES, INC. SEISMIC RESTRAINT GUIDELINES FOR SUSPENDED
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

REFERENCE: 2019 CAC SECTIONS 7-115, 7-126, AND CBC 2019 SECTION 107.

PRE-APPROVED PIPES, DUCTS, AND CONDUITS BRACING

A.

LAYOUT DRAWINGS OF THE SUPPORTS AND BRACING SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRE-
APPROVAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (RDP) IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE PROJECT FOR REVIEW TO VERIFY THAT THE DETAILS ARE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS SHALL AS A MINIMUM
SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE SECTION 13.6 AS MODIFIED BY THE CBC 2019 SECTION
1617A.

a. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD (SEOR) SHALL VERIFY THAT THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE IS ADEQUATE FOR THE LOADS IMPOSED ON IT BY THE SUPPORTS AND BRACES
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRE- APPROVAL IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LOADS.

b.  THE SEOR SHALL FORWARD THE ANCHORAGE AND BRACING DRAWINGS (INCLUDING
APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS FOR SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING WHERE REQUIRED) TO THE
DISCIPLINE IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DRAWINGS
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PRE-APPROVAL
AND THE DESIGN OF THE PROJECT.

c.  A"SHOP DRAWING STAMP" MAY BE USED TO INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.

d. THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (OTHER THAN SEOR) MAY PROVIDE A SHOP
DRAWING STAMP FOR SMALL PROJECTS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DISTRICT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE SEOR SHALL DESIGN ANY SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING THAT IS NEEDED TO RESIST LOADS,

MAINTAIN STABILITY AND/OR IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE PRE-APPROVED SYSTEM.

a. THE SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OSHPD AS A CHANGE ORDER.

THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS (WITH THE SHOP DRAWING STAMP) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OSHPD TO

REVIEW:

a. STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HAS ADEQUATE CAPACITY.

b.  SEISMIC DESIGN FORCES (FP) ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC , AND

c.  CERTIFY SUBMITTAL IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF OSHPD PRE-APPROVAL OF MANUFACTURER'S
CERTIFICATION (OPM):

SIZE OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS
"SPACING OF BRACING AND FLEX JOINTS, AND
-SUBSTRATE FOR ATTACHMENTS

THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS (W/ SHOP DRAWINGS STAMP) SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOBSITE & CAN

THEN BE USED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE SUPPORT & BRACING.

a. OSHPD FIELD STAFF WILL REVIEW THE INSTALLATION

A COPY OF THE CHOSEN BRACING SYSTEM(S) INSTALLATION GUIDE/OPM MANUAL SHALL BE ON

THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO STARTING THE INSTALLATION OF HANGERS AND/OR BRACES.

a. ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN COPIES OF OPM AND FURNISH THE
IOR WITH ONE COPY OF EACH

COMPONENTS OF TWO OR MORE PRE-APPROVED BRACING SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE MIXED.

a. ONLY ONE PRE-APPROVED BRACING SYSTEM MAY BE USED FOR A RUN OF PIPE, DUCT, OR
CONDUIT

b.  ANY SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENT OF A PRE-APPROVED BRACING SYSTEM SHALL
REQUIRE OSHPD REVIEW AND APPROVAL

REFERENCE: CAC SECTIONS 7-115, 7-126, 7-153, AND CBC 2019 SECTION 107.
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IN ADDITION TO ALL LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT (ADA), ACCESSIBLE FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF REGULATIONS, BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, PART 2.

DURING ALL HOURS THE BUILDING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, ALL PRIMARY
ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING, THE PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE
ENTRANCES TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING INCLUDING SANITARY FACILITIES,
DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE BUILDING MUST BE
ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED.

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD
SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE TO
PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34
INCHES AND 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT
ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL
ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS
SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION. (CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7)

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR
EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH
EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER
PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC
DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE
DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE
INCREASED TO THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. (CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.9)

THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL
HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED
BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10-INCH HIGH SMOOTH
PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW
THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP
OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. (CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.10)

FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR

POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. AT LEAST
ONE OF A PAIR OF DOORS SHALL MEET THIS OPENING WIDTH REQUIREMENT. (CBC
SECTION 11B-404.2.2 & 11B-404.2.3)

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS ARE NOT
ALLOWED. WHEN EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS AND APPROVED FLUSH BOLTS
ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF HAVING THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO
DOOR KNOB OR SURFACE-MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF
SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A
DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING
OF A LEAST 60 INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR
SWING OF 48 INCHES AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR
IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
AND 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS. THE WIDTH OF THE
AREA ON THE SIDE OPPOSITE THE SWING SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES PAST THE
STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR WHEN THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A CLOSER
AND A LATCHSET.

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2
INCH. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE
NO GREATER THAN 1:2 EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH MAY
BE VERTICAL. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH ARE NECESSARY
THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RAMPS. MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL
BE 48".

MOUNTING HEIGHTS: THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR HIGH REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES
AND THE MINIMUM LOW REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

DOORS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK, WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING
UPWARD. WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4"
THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER.

ALL-GENDER SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK, 12"
DIA., WITH A 1/4" THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE
12" DIAMETER.

GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR
AT AHEIGHT OF 60" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST
SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS: RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703.
THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF THE
DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE
LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL AND
SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE AND 60" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED
CHARACTERS. CBC 11B-703.4.1

OSHPD INTENT STATEMENT

THE INTENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS TO RECONSTRUCT THE HOSPITAL

BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2019 CBSC. SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT

COVERED BY THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, WHEREIN THE FINISHED
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CBSC, AMENDED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
(ACDS) DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND
APPROVED BY OSHPD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
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THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY, AND CONFIRMING
THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. IF
THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION ISSUES,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A CLARIFICATION
FROM THE OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN
QUESTION OR RELATED WORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE, PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION, OF ANY CONFLICTS THAT EXIST IN ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL,
TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS INCLUDING ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT, AND INSURE THAT ALL
REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK
AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF STATE
AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES.

ALL WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
STANDARDS.

DRAWINGS, THOUGH NOTED TO SCALE, ARE DIAGRAMMATICAL. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.

ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF SLAB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOCUMENTING ALL
CHANGES TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, NO MATTER HOW MINOR, FOR
ASBUILT RECORD DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE GIVEN TO THE
OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 2 WEEKS AFTER FINAL COMPLETION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL
UTILITIES INDICATED ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS WITH THE ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTORS.

IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTS OR AMBIGUITIES NOT CLARIFIED PRIOR TO THE BIDDING
DEADLINE, USE THE MOST COSTLY ALTERNATIVE (BETTER QUALITY, GREATER
QUANTITY AND LARGER SIZE) IN PREPARING THE BID. A CLARIFICATION WILL BE
ISSUED TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER AS SOON AS FEASIBLE AFTER THE AWARD AND,
IF APPROPRIATE, A DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER WILL BE ISSUED.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RESISTIVE PARTITION AND SLAB, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, CONDUITS AND PIPING, EXISTING OR NEW, SHOWN IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET APPROVED U.L.
SYSTEM.

ALL PENETRATIONS INTO SOUND RATED PARTITIONS, INSULATED PARTITIONS OR
CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED PERMANENT RESILIENT
SEALANT. OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE ACOUSTICAL
ASSEMBLY.

CONTRACTOR TO PREVENT GALVANIC ACTION AND OTHER FORMS OF CORROSION BY
INSULATING METALS AND OTHER MATERIALS FROM DIRECT CONTACT WITH
INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS WITH BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, AND FINISHING
NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE ORIGINAL CONDITION OF THE BUILDING TO ALL
EXISTING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AFFECTED BY HIS WORK, TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS AND OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN EXISTING
NON-PRESTRESSED REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID
CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE EXISTING REINFORCING STEEL. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM
CLEARANCE OF ONE INCH BETWEEN THE REINFORCEMENT STEEL AND THE
DRILLEDIN ANCHOR AND OR PIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS, DEBRIS, STAGING
AREAS, AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH OWNERS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE REQUIRED DUST AND INFECTION CONTROL PROTECTION
SYSTEM ABOVE AND BELOW CEILING TO ISOLATE THE CONSTRUCTION AREA WITH
NEGATIVE PRESSURE. MEANS AND METHODS TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SECURITY OF THE AREA OF THE
PROJECT WORK AND SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISCIPLINE OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION WORKERS ON THE PROJECT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE
ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ALL DRAWINGS IN
THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
CONCRETE FLOORS, WALLS AND STRUCTURAL SLAB ABOVE ANY POSSIBLE
EMBEDDED CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT
OR CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.
CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS LOCKED AND
OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CUT & PATCH TO MATCH ALL
EXISTING PARTITIONS WHERE NEW FIRE ALARM AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE
REQUIRED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE AN ALLOWANCE TO FURNISH AND APPLY CRETESEAL 2000
CONCRETE SEALER OR APPROVED EQUAL ON SLAB ON GRADE.

SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A5-00 and A5-10 FOR ADDITIONAL RATED
PENETRATION REQUIREMENTS.
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GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. A R C H | -|- E E .|. S

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET. 5151 Shoreham PI, Suite 265

San Diego, CA 92122

PARTITION LEGEND: P 619-209-3917

F: 619-299-5084

www.sfeirarch.com
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.
aa e 9 EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL. I ( M (
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ENTRANCE
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1/A1-01A FOR
CONTINUATION
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PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
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TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
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ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
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BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
A ———— —— o — 4002 VISTA WAY
\ 1 1 \ OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
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PARKING PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. ARCHITECT:  SFEIR ARCHITECTS
| 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 265
@= B e » o e== FBe== |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
° BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
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~ WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(760)484-0455

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

T

%(> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.

ﬂ . \,,‘Di |

 WORK AREAS

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10FOR
GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION
OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO B
SET. DESIGN CHANGES 11/5/2021

3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET.
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND A R C H | T E E T S
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2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON 5151 Shoreham PI. Suite 265
THIS SHEET. : ’
San Diego, CA 92122

. . P: 619-299-3917
F: 619-299-5084
www.sfeirarch.com

|
|
|
. |
x |
g | ACCESSORY SCHED.- TOILET
_ I " "
% - - | < " 30°x48" MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE NOTE: MODEL NUMBERS REFERENCED REFER TO "BOBRICK
| | WASHROOM EQUIPMENT CO." E M E R( ; E N ( :Y
| |
| | TAG | MODEL DESCRIPTION
| |
| i NOTE: PROVIDE TEXT TELEPHONE AND NUMBER
| | IDENTIFY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL @ B RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
N = | | TTY SYMBOL AS PER CBC 11B-703.7.2.2 39 CESSEDS SPENS
b 4 e 538034 | RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE REC.
- (600 C-FOLD)
ELEVATION PLAN
@ B-166 2436/ 24"x36" ANGLE FRAME MIRROR W/ 5" SHELF TRI C I TY M E D I CAL
@ B.3574 RECESSED SEAT COVER DISP, NAPKIN DISP, TISSUE
ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONE DISPENSER CENTER
20 " = 10" @ B-3474 | RECESSED SEAT COVER DISPENSER
@ B-6806X36| 36" GRAB BAR W/ CONCEALED MOUNTING 4002 VI STA WAY
7' -4 @ B-3888 RECESSED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSURE DISPENSER OCEANSI DE, CALIFORNIA
(UON.) @ 54369 (F;%g,%?ggll_DDF)’APER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE REC. 92056
24" X 36" MIRROR
SET BOTTOM 40" 1-6 10 5'-0 mj @ B-155 SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER (OFCI)
AFF
(MIN) | FV 1-11/2717" 70 18" W @i\\j %} @‘%—\\j Zfi} m‘ (L @ B-212 CLOTHES HOOK AND BUMPER OWNER: TRLCITY MEDICAL CENTER
7 ] ; = 4002 VISTA WAY
30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR FV 11/2" DIA x 36" GRAB BAR SET @ B-6806X42| 42" GRAB BAR W/ CONCEALED MOUNTING.
SPACE CENTERED ON SINK. /_/ CENTERLINE MEN WOMEN ALL-GENDER RESTROOMS RESTQ%:@ES#E.RST OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
CLEAR SPACE MAY EXTEND OF BAR 33" AF.F. TEL(760)724-8411
UNDER SINK 19" MAX. WALL SIGNAGE, (TYP.) ARCHITECT: FEIR ARCHITECT
R ACCESSORY SCHED.- TOILET ANTI-LIGATURE T R T CE. SUITE 265
H N Jra L 1) | CENTERLINE OF TISSUE DISPENSER LIGHT SWITCHES NOTE: MODEL NUMBERS REFERENCED REFER TO "BOBRICK (B); OR SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
. N o . . . N N BEHAVIORAL SAFETY PRODUCTS (FM); OR KINGSWAY (KG, LG); TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
DR oL g, e e N N[5 OUTLETS AND MANUFACTURES"
== T T # - - RECEPTACLES STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC
| T N ABOVE COUNTER TAG | MODEL DESCRIPTION | 2292 FARADAY AVE. SUITE 100
| | NUMBER :
RECESSED PAPER | v | A N ¢ CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008
TOWEL DISPENSER : _ ) TEL(760)438-1188
< R // 5| N \%\ 4 RECESSED COMBINATION TISSUE DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP.) @ B-3513 RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
D < " "
z = RECERIAGLE | / T | z | 2 D ENaER SEAT COVER NOTE: PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE NOT REQ'D. ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE @ FM760 18"x24" BEHAVIORAL SAFETY MIRROR ME&P: P28 HES .
g £ K | = e AND NAPKIN DISPENSER WALL MOUNTED SIGN TO BE ON S22 AECESSED SEAT COVER DISPENSER 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
= | ¢ I~ LATCH SIDE OF DOOR CLEAR SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
x| = l < DOOR MTD TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
[42] 1 " .
o) \ \ i | OF DOOR-SWING. SHALL BE LOCATED 24" MAX
o \ =& ; SIGNAGE KG18 RECESSED SOAP DISPENSER
O le | 5| & / | 48" MIN. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED 7 y V4" THICK (TYP.) NTERIOR. SLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
S i S s — | 11/2"x 42" GRABBAR FROM BASELINE OF THE LOWESTLINE OF & e 5 5 @ KG13 RECESSED TOILET ROLL HOLDER ' 1982 PALSERO AVE
O L - | ] SET CENTERLINE OF BAR 33" ggmLLE ASND 60 MA(;(. ABOVE TSHE FINI%H ! > | Z > | Z 1982 PALSERO AVE,
o , FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF — == T % @ KG11 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER FOLDED ‘
T 7 7 AF.F. HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. P /e > > CESS © SPENSER FO TEL(760)484-0455
L y ~ . OUTLETS AND RECEPTACLES 26" GRAB BAR
o X HEIGHT OF % / . |, o % N KG274
X | 60" DIAMETER CLEAR FLOOR UPPERCASE K = V/ IS @ = KG2 42" GRAB BAR
SPACE LETTERING 60" MAX. ~JMEN / G276
(MAY EXTEND UNDER WALL 5/8" MIN. TO 2" 18" MAX -
MOUNTED SINKS). DOOR TO TOILET MAX. | - . B-298x18 STAINLESS STEEL UTILITY SHELF
N
N ROOM MAY NOT ENCROACH. 1 - <5 @ KG182BK DOOR STOP WALL MOUNTED
L CALIFORNIA BRAILLE AND COLOR CODE REQUIREMENTS =)
| |
o CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHERE BRAILLE SYMBOLS
! ARE SPECIFICALLY REQD. IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS
———————————————— - SHALL BE SPACED 1/10 INCH (2.54 mm) ON CENTERS IN EA. CELL W/ 2/10" (5.08

mm) SPACED BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40 INCH
(.0635 mm) ABOVE BACKGROUND. LETTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL BE WHITE AND

2¢£§§ESSQS5SHALL BE EQUAL TO BLUE COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL O U TL ETS AN D SW I TC H E S M O U N TI N G

ACCESSIBLE TOILET PLAN SANITARY FACILITIES SIGNAGE HEIGHT DESIGN CHANGES /512021
23 1/2" = 1'-0" 24 1/2" = 1'-0" 25 1" =1'-0"

T 4'-0"
N
TO S T y
_ | HORIZONTAL
ASER IN USE v < | SURFACE & } 5
N N 10
~ | |
‘
J AV L - / - T J REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
CLEAR FLOOR 1'-2" (MIN CONSULTANT
14" MIN SPACE
<:> < ) ( : —— 15" (MAX)
4'-6" B B @7 TO ADJACENT i
O - NOTE: SURFACE X
(MIN) F.O.F. = S WIRE "LASER IN U ] WHERE %
TO TURN ON WHEN © OCCURS-SEE Z | o
36" -0 . o . v . . OUTLETS ARE BEIN . PLAN S5 N
(MIN) (MAX.) F.O.F. 4V MIN.  y 4V 1 Y c—>D N c—>D N E? % OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
N 710 . : e < ' : AN °E OSHPD #: 5211516-37-00
' e o
g | . . ¥ | X * | % j ¥ X °© o | X
ol N ¢ | BACK OF WC i SIDE OF WC o ! % LIS —X ~ ! <§‘: ™ = REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
T ) \ % é , \ ® < ® < ] _ ] ™= < THE RECIIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
SERN \;mg ~ 3 ~ g SIS 2 APPROVED
= | = — | 2 — |2 o with comments
8 1 Department of Health Care Access and Information
— = FACILITIES DEVELOPMEMNT DIVISION
WATER CLOSET GRAB BAR GRAB BAR TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER ,— TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER .-, TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER SANITARY NAPKIN WASTE LASER / X-RAY SIGNAGE TV WALL MTD BRACKET ACCESSIBLE URINAL 4/6/2022, 12:33:05 PM
@ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" /@ 1/2"=1'-0" \ @ 1/2"=1'-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" S211516-37-00
Kuang-Chien Huang
9 <:> ( : F—x EQ EQ
/ SHEET TITLE:
¢ 1618 | 1-3"
y EN LOCATED
. A o ADA COMPLIANCE
1-5" / 3
LINE OF MIN. MIN. DISPENSER || N SD-1y| LD-1 6 . SN = § 3'-0"MIN. | C DETAILS
CLEARANCE OUTLET —| \ ~ \
CENTER LINE w 6| 1-0" 20" /
11— — X OF PAPER a
J x \ TOWEL P CENTER Z MIN. MIN. f
i DISPENSER W OVER L < ¢ 3 PROJECT TITLE:
S DEC L on LAV, UON @ z = B 2" HIGH SEAT TCMC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
S 2L e 4 e 8. | / . ) ] °|2 A =] = 8 7 MAX.
zEE Z | z ¥ \ E g f‘r 2 : f‘r g ;«': @ g § . f'r g f‘r EEE f‘r ¥ |(.|(3.1 cvl> ?\'3‘ i‘-: h % i? w W PROJECT #: SHEET NUMBER:
S =5 “w’ | & 2 Ve "s "= 3 |2 ? ? ? < g — ,B28 AN B
) > 'Rn - 5 RECEPTACLE I < S z o w © |0 7 o 7 Author
. = a2 g o ™ %8 i ) CHECKED BY:
oIS MAX 4 S | & Checker -
SCALE:
LAVATORY 17" MIN. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER SOAP DISPENSER MIRROR COAT HOOK GLOVE BOX DOOR ACTIVATOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB WATER CLOSET As indicated
@ 7W @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" @ 1/2'=1-0" g?g/Eéom
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. A R C H | T E E T S

PHASING PLAN KEYNOTES:

PROVIDE TWO ZIPPER CURTAINS OF FIRE RESISTANT VISQUEEN.
TEMPORARY EXITING PROVISIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OSHPD CAN 9-3301 AND THAT CONSTRUCTION/INFECTION CONTROL
BARRIER PLACEMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OSHPD FIELD FLSO.

ERECT AND TIGHTLY SEAL ON TOP OF PARTITION AND TO UNDERSIDE OF
DECK WITH FIRE RESISTIVE VISQUEEN. TAPE ALL EDGES TO STOP AIR 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

LEAKAGE. THIS SHEET. 5151 Shoreham PI, Suite 265

@ San Diego, CA 92122

INFECTION CONTROL ANTEROOM. PA RT I T I O N L E G E N D :

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

TEMPORARY 1 HOUR RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD PARTITION FROM FLOOR
TO UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING CEILING ABOVE SIMILAR TO DETAIL 1/A5-00 OR
OTHER APPROVED DESIGN. A

P: 619-299-3917
F: 619-299-5084
www.sfeirarch.com

TCMC
EMERGENCY
DEPARTMENT

EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED PARTITION TO REMAIN IN PHASE 1

1 HOUR RATED TEMPORARY DOOR.
EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

RETURN INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION TO FASCIA BELOW DIFFUSERS.

SECURE A WEATHER TIGHT ENCLOSURE. ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

HEOOOO O

CLOSE AND SEAL DOORS.
A INFILLED AREA OF CONCRETE SLAB (NEW).

23) 22.8 22 20.8 20 19.7

T T T T T INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR

LLI ~
Zi
N N N Sz - _
PHASE |IA PHASE | s PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION TR I _C I TY M E D I CAL
=y I PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.
=Y s
S & INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER C E N T E R
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.
G G GED G —‘ G G G G G GED GaEb GED GaED A zGED [ _____J G G G GED GaED GED G G G GED GED GED G
- | L ‘ | | 4002 VISTA WAY
| i —=Sp=== o ===sp== |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER
| T 1 OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
= = T — — — — — — — T — — — F ==Sp=== o ===sp=== |NDICATES AN EXISTING SMOKE PARTITION
- ! 1 92056
| a8 SBd== == S = f_fss,_qp—su s SB== = B - SB — —=fp== = ==fp===INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
- u ' — ‘ i | ' — PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
& ’ | BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
N | I / | | | OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
N N | I / | | 4002 VISTA WAY
- - = ___ = - L 1 Y n | | ——=FB == o =—fg=== |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
- - - - - N — - i T — - - B - G BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE TEL(760)724-8411
i LI | T | PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
g1y OFFICED3 | ) . I INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE AR R R oS
| e FBemme © © eeee [B e
Y% 207A | T | FFICE EXAM BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE e R N oot
| A s A i B , SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
—7 L]:,, e g IR Il B 212 B A03 PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
- \ o
| 4 E N \j i | ——SBemm= e emmsg=— |NDICATES A NEW SMOKE BARRIER STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
/ o — | | ] w04 1t |F———- 2292 FARADAY AVE. SUITE 100
I — ] pn | || I H \\ TRIAGE 01 fﬂ —SPe== = =mmsp—— INDICATES A NEW SMOKE PARTITION ?é&%gg)ﬁgé%'égom'/\ 92008
T | | | | il A '
I/_@ I 1l S - mll \1 | 207C m— } ‘LJ ===t =—=+s== INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION MESP: Pos
4 — . EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE :
C | == i I ] ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
| K || WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
I | I N 'I('RIAGE 02 “FB —_— ' ' TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
ml [l I Y A p= =Io=—— s =——15— INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
I i ] '| 207D EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE INTERIOR: ISLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
| ] B T T | | ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED 1982 PALSERO AVE.
! | 1 ‘ WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
1 ﬁEH ‘ TEL(760)484-0455
| OBBY / WAITING . % OFFICE 04 1 | | E—— THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
: | | R | s+ INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
| 201 | 2078 I HALLWAY | || o LH B —*"* ] TOREMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
e T I 207 o | APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
. i | - n ‘ CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
A _ el
TOILET (AL | / | il - IHE—— | J \ %(> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.
' ¢/ L T T T T T ' FB
GENDER o — : —_— . |
4 - i iy NDER) - — & — — — — — + ——REGISTRATION/—— |— | +—BUSINESS: STORAGE- - H PARTITION NOTES:
| FR N WORKROOM L \ OFFICE 217 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
I Al T | — — — 5 | = — INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR
. \r\ N B 210 B B 211 B \ GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.
H . - N | - | 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
| . = —_— Q =7 CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION
| | R - | OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO BE A A OSHPD COMMENTS 11/5/2021
! | | | SET.
| | . % | } | | 3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS.
IV | o \
I | | | o I || | | DESIGN CHANGES 1/7/2022
i | L TRIAGE 03 | l | T - [ |
| 1 i R ; PHASING NOTES:
L] | L ’77L¢J\QEJL |
-~ ) ——rF=gr-———=- H-d4 - — — — — — — -
sTAR | Y K i - N
i N X o } | | PHASE |
m —
™~
I N N | 1. ERECT INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION.
| |
| J I \ | |
' [ — iii‘
- — — —1I — — — — L - M- TRIAGE 04— — — - — H. 2. USE EXISTING TRIAGE ROOMS AROUND EXISTING TRIAGE CONTROL ROOM 207 REV:~ DESCRIPTION: DATE:
Lu I | | |
|
| r =T s _— e ‘ | 507F } DURING CONSTRUCTION. S TN
| - s——rr—— - |, CORRIDOR | | | A
E | | 3. USE AREA TO BE REMODELED DURING PHASE IA AS PATIENT WAITING DURING
P g g N 208 | | | GONSTRUCTION,
8 L2 I } } ] | \ A01 }
| \ i ;G oI oI oI oI G GE G | CE——— ~ T - } | 4XREMOVE EXISTING REGISTRATION.
\ _
| WAITING } | | 5)CONSTRUCT NEW EXAM AND TRIAGE ROOMS. HOAI APPROVAL STAMP:
\ | | : HCAI #: $211516-37-00
~ 208A | :
\ ~ \ 61CONSTRUCT NEW STAFF TOILET ROOMS.
I / |
= *\*#f 5 o A —_— - FP | —L FP = —FB————r REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
| /, I . PHASE IA: THE REQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
S/ /R = I o Y | APPROVED
y \\'% { || 7 S - y J\% GEES e o caEs coEe o= 1. REPLACE FLOOR FINISHES. with comments
\.\ ‘ ‘ / \ N H h Department of Health Care Access and Information
| ~\\ N > FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
n N~ e PHASE || 2. USE LOBBY CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE | FOR PATIENT WAITING. 4/6/2022, 12:33:05 PM
| | A TRIAGE/ $211516-37-00
== = CONTROL ONSULTATION ' 3. USE TRIAGE ROOMS CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE |. Kuang-Chien Huang
M e ] N
| [j . 207 ROOM REGISTRATION |
i B . ) PHASE II:
208 202 \ N . -
L _ ~ s
| = - L R _ L ] _ 1. ERECT INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION. SHEET TITLE:
- - Iy B N T - - = - - - - - - - - - J n
| — - - - ¥ - 1/ = — —— | ' 2. REMOVE EXISTING TRIAGE. 1 /8 OVE RALL FI RST
| | | ‘
] ] | FLOOR PLAN - PHASING
3. CONSTRUCT NEW REGISTRATION AREA & PUBLIC TOILET ROOMS.
| | _ OFFICE | }
551 | SOILED UTILITY b
| 4. USE TRIAGE ROOMS CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE |.
‘ G G G GED G G G G GEb G GED GED G [ _____J T G G G GED G ‘ * T T L 243 PROJECT TITLE:
PR | | RN TCMC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

PROJECT #: SHEET NUMBER:

PHASING PLAN cEnen

Auth

1 1/4" - 1!_0" NORTH CHUECIZErD BY: A 1 O
Checker - 2
SCALE:

As indicated
DATE:
8/6/2021

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
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PHASING PLAN KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

PROVIDE TWO ZIPPER CURTAINS OF FIRE RESISTANT VISQUEEN .e ERECT AND TIGHTLY SEAL ON TOP OF PARTITION AND TO UNDERSIDE OF 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND AR C H I T E C T S
TEMPORARY EXITING PROVISIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF EgE;AV(\;/g H FIRE RESISTIVE VISQUEEN. TAPE ALL EDGES TO STOP AIR MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. 5151 Shoreham Pl Suite 265
OSHPD CAN 9-3301 AND THAT CONSTRUCTION/INFECTION CONTROL ' oreham uite
2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON : ’
BARRIER PLACEMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OSHPD FIELD FLSO. NS e San Diego, CA 92122
TEMPORARY 1 HOUR RATED GYPSUM WALL BOARD PARTITION FROM FLOOR @ INFECTION CONTROL ANTEROOM.

TO UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING CEILING ABOVE SIMILAR TO DETAIL 1/A5-00 OR P: 619-299-3917
OTHER APPROVED DESIGN. A F: 619-299-5084

EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED PARTITION TO REMAIN IN PHASE 1 PART I TI O N L E G E N D . www.sfeirarch.com

1 HOUR RATED TEMPORARY DOOR.
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL. T C M C

RETURN INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION TO FASCIA BELOW DIFFUSERS.

GEED TaED EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.
SECURE A WEATHER TIGHT ENCLOSURE. E M E RG E N CY
CLOSE AND SEAL DOORS.
ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR. D E P n RT M E N T

18 INFILLED AREA OF NCRETE SLAB (NEW).
Q oS TRI-CITY MEDICAL
T PHASE I T T T T INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR CENTER

r GEED CGED GED G oD \ PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION

PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. 4002 VI STA WAY

HEOOOO O

)
)

a
O
~

SHEET A1-20

19

—_
Qo
o

SHEET TITLE:

1. ERECT INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION.

PHASE |

— s ‘ PHASE | I L—
|T ]/ i

1/8" PARTIAL FIRST
2. REMOVE EXISTING TRIAGE. FLOOR PLAN - PHASING

3. CONSTRUCT NEW REGISTRATION AREA & PUBLIC TOILET ROOMS.

gﬁw TOILET | F(
— 233 | | B

— TOILET

N | B B B | (D _ - - _ 278 W =

PROJECT TITLE:

TCMC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

. 4. USE TRIAGE ROOMS CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE 1.

e

PROJECT #: SHEET NUMBER:

L
Z
-
I
O
< | ‘
< _ _ = — — _ _ _ INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ L _ _ _ _ |l H I H J TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS. OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
| | | | —SB=—= = =——=sg== INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER
— ‘ ' 242 |
— | | E‘ | L . sP sP
— — =8 == = =—sp=== INDICATES AN EXISTING SMOKE PARTITION
@ ; @ @ SOILED UTILITY OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
' @ 243 —=fp== = ==fp=== INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED 4002 VISTA WAY
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ai PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
' | BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(760)724-8411
|
N EXAM | —FfB== - =—=fs=== |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE ARCHITECT: gf E:%ﬁgg;ggﬁli ACE. SUITE 265
S | BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SAN DIEGO CALIFORNIA 92122
AO3 EXAM EXAM EXAM EXAM | | | PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
i A05 AO06 AO07 ] | —e— [ | == FB === o o === fg== [NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
Ii A4y T -1 ' = | = "“ | | BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
' Pas 1 T - - ] - PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. 2292 FARADAY AVE. SUITE 100
[ ol rEa - . TF N ?W - . rf — \ — L | %F%gg/zgé%;gomm 92008
o ' | 4] I \ | Q) | u K N Lb | | /g B v S - bl _ G.5 —Ss== « ==ss—— INDICATES A NEW SMOKE BARRIER (760)438-
— N U — | L - | ‘ / SN L) — - Z | 1ED PREP | ME&P: P2s
| o Hi o R I \ | o e IYI —Pe= « ==sr—— INDICATES A NEW SMOKE PARTITION 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
G | L] L1 L; J i | TOILET [ oa1 SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
7777777777 A:D - il I ) { - =1 - l === =——-—=—INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
- | 1 244 IR T —  EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
| — i ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED INTERIOR: ISLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
! o | | WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. 1982 PALSERO AVE.
' ! | ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
! ne = =Tr=——=—c=—=75—INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER TEL(760)484-0455
' | l EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
, | ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
| - WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
| | H
| ! THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
| L
STORAGE | =+ INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
217 — ] l | — e e — — e’ e S TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
_ —
_ S T T ‘ ) rﬁ o APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
_ — | 14\ = ‘ _ _ = _ _ _ - - — _J‘_ ; i — _ = __| PHASE I CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
Jﬁ - . | - Col %(> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.
T | | | S PARTITION NOTES:
N } | | | | | | 2 1/4" = 1'-0" 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
| | | | | | ) INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR /\ A OSHPD COMMENTS 11/5/2021
| | % 4 | GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.
\N\ EXAM | | NURSE STATION I 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
o - | N | A | | | CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION
N . A02 | 0 | | | | OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO BE
— 224 B | SET.
— } | ' | ( | | I\ F ] | , | o e e — -— s e e e — 3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS. DESIGN CHANGES 1712022
S 7/
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| \
— \ |
| : T N | | | | || NI 2. USE EXISTING TRIAGE ROOMS AROUND EXISTING TRIAGE CONTROL ROOM 207 CONSULTANT
EXAM | N S A U N DURING CONSTRUCTION.
\ N i ]
| " ] -
AO1 | w | L - | /3\
| LOOD DRA - . 1 \ Il A | 3. USE AREA TO BE REMODELED DURING PHASE IA AS PATIENT WAITING DURING
' | ? 00 W | 3 | = \ T / CONSTRUCTION,
‘ e A O S GO |
' I - B 0 | 4{REMOVE EXISTING REGISTRATION.
- ‘ o \\- | | HCAI APPROVAL STAMP:
777777 |:L':'j
I N = S - :
e ‘777 ‘ = ﬂ Fﬂ i | 5JCONSTRUCT NEW EXAM AND TRIAGE ROOMS. HCAI #: S211516-37-00
, o | -
I ol L%Mj L\J | | |
— - — = — — 6 ACONSTRUCT NEW STAFF TOILET ROOMS. REVIEWED IN ACCORDAMNCE WITH
- ﬂ Do G G G G G G G GEED GEED GEED GEED GEED GED ﬂ G CGEED G GIED GEED GEED GEED G | \ THE REQUIREMEMNTS OF T24, CCR
: . APPROVED
= PHASE IA: !
PHASING PLAN STATION A | e
| | Department of Health Care Access and Information
4 . ~ el J— 1. REPLACE FLOOR FINISHES. FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
1/4" =1'-0 ' | 2.0 2 4/6/2022, 12:33:05 PM
‘1 7.6 17.1 | HL LOCKERS | 2. USE LOBBY CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE | FOR PATIENT WAITING. $211516-37-00
N 279 Kuang-Chien Huang
! - - |—‘|_ - — — - | - N 3. USE TRIAGE ROOMS CONSTRUCTED IN PHASE I.
| PHASE Il:

02026.01
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REMOVE EXISTING MED. GASES. PATCH EXISTING WALL.

BED AND PREP SURFACE OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR FROM TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
NEW CONCRETE TOPPING. ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR. E M E I 2 G E N CY

SALVAGE EXISTING EQUIPMENT FOR REINSTALLATION.

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK DRAWER FACE PANEL INFILLED AREA OF CONCRETE SLAB (NEW). D E P/ \I {T I\/I E N T

AND CABINENT DOOR PANELS & REPLACE WITH NEW.

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

REMOVE GWB FROM EXISTING WALL.

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES: () REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR OUTLET AND FILL WITH CONCRETE. REMOVE EXISTING VERTICAL DRAIN PIPE, AP OFFAT  nEMOLITION GENERAL GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R
SEE ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. HORIZONTAL LINE AND INFILL CONCRETE SLAB
PENETRATION TO MATCH EXISTING. SEE PLUMBING ] 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
@ REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION IN ITS ENTIRETY. @ REMOVE EXISTING ELOOR FINISHES AND BASE. DRAWINGS. NOTES (CONTI N U ED) MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. AR CHITETCT S
2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
@ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME. @ REMOVE EXISTING KNEE WALL. @ CUT PENETRATION IN EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR 17. S/Q?C/LN?OCII_SVS;LAF%%BRANé)E()Fr\IIEE{DTgPSETthgilf\gAEx[l)?ETlech; I§(|_)/|;BI.’\IFF|I|L|I__AND THIS SHEET. 5151 Shoreham Pl. Suite 265
NEW DRAIN LINES. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS. - . :
OPENING  DETAIL. NOTE THAT THE NUMBER OF EXISTING OPENINGS TO BE FILLED
@ EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN. SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB TO EXTEND ISONLY  INDICATIVE, REFER TO MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION. NOTIFY San Diego, CA 92122
PLUMBING LINES TO NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES @ REMOVE EXISTING BED PAN FLUSH VALVE. ARCHITECT OF UNCOVERED EXISTING CONDITIONS. P 619-299-3917
@ REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK. 18.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE PORTIONS OF THE PART I TI O N L E G E N D . |: 619-299-5084
REMOVE EXISTING LOCKERS, SAVE FOR RE-INSTALLATION. @ EXISTING DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN IN PLACE. REMOVE EXISTING OVERHEAD PAGING, TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL LINES feiaroh
@ REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND WINDOW FRAME. ’ DOOR. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS ARE www.sielrarch.com
REMOVE EXISTING LOCKER BENCHES ggﬁgzégg FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR SEPERATE é ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.
@ REMOVE EXISTING CUBICLE CURTAIN AND TRACK. ' DEMOLISH GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ORDER TO '
19.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEGATIVE PRESSURE IN EACH PHASE
@ REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT REMOVE EXISTING SHOWER STALL FIXTURES, A INSTALL SISTER STUDS FOR NEW EQUIPMENT. AND FILTER THE AIR WITH HEPA FILTRATION AND EXHAUST FILTER AIR THROUGH PR — 9 EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL. I < : M ( :
: ACCESSORIES AND FINISHES. CHIP OUT EXISTING MORTAR EXTERIOR WINDOWS. G.C. TO SECURE AN INFECTION CONTROL PERMIT

@ Q6

o~ o~ o~ — —— —— —— — — INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR TRI -C ITY MEDI CAL
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
@ 22.8 @ 20.8 @ 19.7 PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. C E N T E R
e g e | 4002 VISTA WAY
—ss== - === INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
_ _ @ —Sp== - ==sp== INDICATES AN EXISTING SMOKE PARTITION 92056

MATCH LINE
REFER TO

Gl G
|SHEET A4-01

S211516-37-00

I - . i . . —=fp== = ==fp=== INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
| S — = / PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
| i BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. 4002 VISTA WAY
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
—=fg == = =—=fg===|NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE TEL(760)724-8411
— M — — - — — — — — — — — — — G BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. ARCHITECT: gf::%ﬁ%%::-TIEl\CAT;LACE SUITE 265
—=FBe== = = ==rB=[NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
I EXAM
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
iiiiiiii \_ ] PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
| STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
******** —Ss== = ==ss=—— INDICATES A NEW SMOKE BARRIER éfé&i?f’éﬁﬁggh Sle/l\ng:)%%
> FP - ’
TEL(760)438-1188
| —SPe== o ===sp—— INDICATES A NEW SMOKE PARTITION
ME&P: P2S
o =—=—7"=—"-"= INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
o —______  EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
INTERIOR: ISLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
SECURITY ' OO H - —=—=—=—-—=—=--—INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER 1982 PALSERO AVE.
FFICE EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
= o | ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED TEL(760)484-0455
- 203 \ ‘ WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
TOILET (ALL / LOBBY / WAITING ( : —»
THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
GENDER)
BN 201 |
f —————~————— INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
204 } } | | L. = — | TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORGCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
] APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
I || | CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
I I
| B } | | @ WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.
I
T ‘ } 1 } BUSINESS H PARTITION NOTES:
_ _ i _ _ _ _ _ _ _ — _ _ — _ |BUS > _
| || REGISTRATION/ A | OFFICE 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
i N WORKROOM | | il L INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR
| ; o | ‘ 211 [~ ) GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.
210 | N ) 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
| N N I LL ] N CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION A A OSHPD COMMENTS 11/5/2021
I B - - — 1 | OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO BE
| SET.
\—@—\ | | |f ﬂ [ I ] 3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS.
@ ' | | ] N
) | DESIGN CHANGES 117/2022
| i N
i I
I [ 1
| i I:I:I—I—> | I F::*% —
— |
: o = ! |
| B = Nl DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:
o R :
L i i N I | R
STAIR : o [P - = T
LIS I K | ] 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
Il | | /—@ N L N = I MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.
— m —~ | - | =
- I + | o Nl < N — T T o | 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
- I ! I \ N o | D~ DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH REV:  DESCRIPTION: DATE:
[ T ‘ L1 e OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION. |
. . | | — ¢% . . . . . . ] ) 1 =5 . L ] . L . . . H 5 CONSULTANT
o Il R [ ] ] I ! 3.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
TOILET (ALL | Iq—CSXD | | -~ =l R N } R | FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
GENDER) o] ‘ :% DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ALL
—_— i H } } } } e DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
- CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
205 - |
]! [] L I ‘
/ , 4.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
/ ‘\_@ Al T | BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.
| | i | |= Il | | HCAI APPROVAL STAMP:
DT Wttt < — N I B | ©r 5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
e TQ f N | o | - . | — = CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED HCAI #: S211516-37-00
N F* } B CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT MIGHT
1l \ ol N | M IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR CONFLICT WITH CORE DRILLING
e | I Il \ | | | | | |* | S PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
Ll | j@ N | N |L o THE REQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
F = - IEE = e ] . P = = ] 1= e TP i« —f— - ; LA R T - - i J| - . 6.  REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT APPROVED
1 ] | ! === = I H‘ ) with comments
Department of Health Care Access and Information
/ % n.
I I ) I I I \ I I I @ 8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA. 4/6/2022, 12:33:05 PM
I |

iiiiiiiiiii 2 | @_/\
= 1 = — - TRIAGE/ LJ S —

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS LOCKED Kuang—Chien Huang

|

|

|

| ' . o .

| % .

g ~—— | CORNDOF
— h

I N INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

N
‘/_@ CONTROL I CONSULTATION ‘ AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.
| ! ROOM -~ N f@ | 213 10.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
Hﬁ = I 207 I I 208 | I | ‘ I OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
II ' \ (12— _
‘LL JK I | B | 11, DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED. REFER TO SHEETTITLE
— JI —@ I = == I - FLOOR PLAN, CEILING PLAN AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH "
! — - - —s = £8 = £B = £B = EB - - FB st MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, AND FIRE ALARM 1/4" PARTIAL DEMO
— — — — — — — — L — — — — — — — — — — = — — — — J SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF WORK.
| | . (8) HIgR | FIRST
I S 12.  REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES WITHIN
LD D . THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED.
| \ ! OFFICE OFFICE L i 13. REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
| 251 247 I SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. e
@ @—/ N | 14.  PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING. COMPLETELY TCMC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
| S~ = ‘ REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE SCHEDULED.
I
15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING AREA, BZ‘E;;;TO#% SHEET NUMBER:
EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY ETC. ADJACENT TO THE AREA OF WORK -

DRAWN BY:

16. REFER TO NEW PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION OF NEW CHECKED BY:

Author
NORTH WALL CONNECTIONS, OPENINGS, RECESSED ITEMS, BACKING PLATES, ETC.AT Checker
F | RST L EV E L D E M O L I Tl O N P LAN @ EXISTING WALLS. REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD WHERE NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE SCALE. —

1 - — FOR THE ABOVE WORKION. As indicated
1/4" = 1'-0 s indicate

DATE:
8/6/2021

Allrights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information and retfrieval systems without written permission of the ARCHITECT. 1 O O 0/ C O N S T R l | CT I O N D O C l ' M E N TS




DEMOLITION KEYNOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION IN ITS ENTIRETY.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME.
EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN.
REMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK.

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND WINDOW FRAME.
REMOVE EXISTING CUBICLE CURTAIN AND TRACK.
REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT.

REMOVE EXISTING MED. GASES. PATCH EXISTING WALL.

REMOVE GWB FROM EXISTING WALL.

EOEOEEOOHEOO®O

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES.

O G

& 0O

REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR OUTLET AND FILL WITH CONCRETE.
SEE ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE. DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING KNEE WALL.

SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB TO EXTEND
PLUMBING LINES TO NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES.

REMOVE EXISTING LOCKERS, SAVE FOR RE-INSTALLATION. DOOR
REMOVE EXISTING LOCKER BENCHES.

REMOVE EXISTING SHOWER STALL FIXTURES,
ACCESSORIES AND FINISHES. CHIP OUT EXISTING MORTAR
BED AND PREP SURFACE OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR
NEW CONCRETE TOPPING.

SALVAGE EXISTING EQUIPMENT FOR REINSTALLATION.

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK DRAWER FACE PANEL
AND CABINENT DOOR PANELS & REPLACE WITH NEW.
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STATION B TOILET

3 1/4" = 1'-0"

@ REMOVE EXISTING BED PAN FLUSH VALVE.

DEMOLISH GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ORDER TO

m

INSTALL SISTER STUDS FOR NEW EQUIPMENT.

REMOVE EXISTING VERTICAL DRAIN PIPE, CAP OFF AT
HORIZONTAL LINE AND INFILL CONCRETE SLAB
PENETRATION TO MATCH EXISTING. SEE PLUMBING

@ CUT PENETRATION IN EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR 7
NEW DRAIN LINES. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

@ EXISTING DOOR FRAME TO REMAIN IN PLACE. REMOVE

DEMOLITION GENERAL
NOTES (CONTINUED):

CAP AND CLOSE ALL ABANDONED OPENINGS AT EXISTING SLAB. FILL AND
PATCH TO LEVEL FLOOR. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAIL FOR INFILL
OPENING DETAIL. NOTE THAT THE NUMBER OF EXISTING OPENINGS TO BE FILLED
IS ONLY INDICATIVE, REFER TO MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF  UNCOVERED EXISTING CONDITIONS.

18.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING OVERHEAD PAGING, TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL LINES
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS ARE
SCHEDULED FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR SEPERATE
CONTRACTS.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEGATIVE PRESSURE IN EACH PHASE
AND FILTER THE AIR WITH HEPA FILTRATION AND EXHAUST FILTER AIR THROUGH
EXTERIOR WINDOWS. G.C. TO SECURE AN INFECTION CONTROL PERMIT

FROM TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:
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ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

INFILLED AREA OF CONCRETE SLAB (NEW).

INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES AN EXISTING SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW SMOKE BARRIER
INDICATES A NEW SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR
GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR

CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION
OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO BE

SET.

3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

1.

7.

8.

9

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ALL
DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED
CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT MIGHT
IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR CONFLICT WITH CORE DRILLING
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.

CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS LOCKED

A'ND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED. REFER TO
FLOOR PLAN, CEILING PLAN AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, AND FIRE ALARM
SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES WITHIN
THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED.

REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING. COMPLETELY
REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE SCHEDULED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING AREA,
EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY ETC. ADJACENT TO THE AREA OF WORK

REFER TO NEW PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION OF NEW

WALL CONNECTIONS, OPENINGS, RECESSED ITEMS, BACKING PLATES, ETC. AT
EXISTING WALLS. REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD WHERE NEEDED TO ACCOMODATE
FOR THE ABOVE WORKION.
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ONE HOUR RATED PARTITION TO FILL DOOR OPENING. @ ELECTRONIC DOOR RELEASE BUTTON CONNECTED TO

SEE DETAIL 2/A5-81.

NEW HANDWASHING FIXTURE. @ ADD MTL. FRAMING AND GWB TO EXISTING NON-RATED

NEW MILLWORK.

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES: S F
C

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

E | R
REMOV OOR POWER OU B3O AND IN A H I T E C T S

L)L) -» N 1 7 - N D LI I AL Y T)AIN YA N
VED U OD ViED AN D-AND A R

DOOR 208-A ON ACCESS ONLY. PER STRUCTURAL DETAIL 3/SD2. REINSTALLED. 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET. .
PUSH PLATE. (32) THIS IS CONSIDERED A "LIGHT TRAFIC" CORRIDOR. 5151 Shoreham P, Suite 265

San Diego, CA 92122
FRAME ELEVATION ON A6-00. PROVIDE SIGN LOCATED ABOVE AND WITHIN 12 INCHES OF

RELEASE DEVICE READING: "KEEP PUSHING. THIS DOOR GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: P: 619-299-3917

PARTITION TO MAKE ONE HOUR RATED. USE 10B/S1.
@ NEW SHEET VINYL FLOORING AND BASE.

NEW RATED PARTITIONS. @ NEW ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS. WILL OPEN IN 15 SECONDS. ALARM WILL SOUND." AND F: 619-299-5084
@ . NEW LUXURY TILE FLOORING AND BASE. TACTILE SIGN AND RAISED CHARACTERS PER 24/A1/02. 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND www.sfeirarch.com
@ NEW NON-RATED PARTITIONS. @ NEW CARPET AND BASE. NEW NURSE STATION. A[l)\lElil)_ EvéBLEZURI)_géLSL ,E\)IEI)_O%TEIIEEE 558355!\?51[\1(;18 9Fgl1? A MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
o @ EXSTNGWHEELCHARSTORAGE. (1) paress o | srmne & A 10 aanon ExteTmG ? S T L CooTTe L T e
NEW CUBICLE CURTAIN AND TRACK. NEW NURSE CALL HOME RUN MODULE AND NETWORK PATCH GWB / PRIME & PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING. DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOU TC M C
\ SWITCH. FOR ANCHORAGE SEE 13/A8-81, Y '
(D cARD READER . o Lo O LA CATp SDESCREEDINPARTITIONATTO. - zecoimm ovmorn s commmum st e
AR NOSE & THROAT (17) MED GAS PANEL. FOR SIMILAR ANCHORAGE SEE 1/SD2, (27) EXISTING LOCKERS. PRIME AND PAINT. ADD 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND E M E R G E N CY
, : -81. : ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
ELECTRICAL PANEL. FOR ANCHORAGE SEE 1/SD2 AND CONTINUOUS ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. TOP OF RAIL AT (3) WALL TAG INDICATED REFERS TO WALL TYPE ABOVE AND CONSTRUCTION DOCBMENTS:
@ NURSE CALL STATION. 8B/A5-81. 3-0" A.F.F. BELOW GLASS WALL. 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH D E PA RT M E N T
NEW CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB TO MATCH EXISTING - SEE BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.
FIRE RATED GLASS, TEMPERED. ALL DOOR HARDWARE, PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET
PILLOW SPEAKER. EI-II-\JF\I)gHCTURAL DETAIL 4/SD4. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ELEMENTS TO BE LIGATURE 5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
: RESISTANT THIS ROOM. CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED
CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE -
EXISTING FINISH TO REMAIN. RATED GLASS. SEE PLAN DETAILS FOR SPECIFICATION. THE SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR TRI C I TY M E D I CAL
CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
CENTER
6.  REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET. 4002 VISTA WAY
22/\8; @ '2/0\ n . @ 1/9\7' woflc 7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL. OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
5 = <
N—— N A72581 % @ o N z ] E 8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA. 9 2056
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CORRIDOR @ BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
A5-81 < PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. HCAI #: S211516-37-00
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BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
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A5-81
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EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

Kuang-Chien Huang

4'-41/2"

-111/4"

_n

T
4

bd

—rfg e e ===t INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
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WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
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THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
- - @ [ T et INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
- : — TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO

— —T1— —
I—ﬁ
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PROJECT TITLE:
%(> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01. TCMC EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT

|. [
n PARTITION NOTES:
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. 1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES 02026.01
202 W INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR DRAWN BY-

GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS. Author
NORTH 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR CHECKED BY:
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

OEOOOOHOE O

ONE HOUR RATED PARTITION TO FILL DOOR OPENING.

SEE DETAIL 2/A5-81.
NEW HANDWASHING FIXTURE.

NEW MILLWORK.

NEW RATED PARTITIONS.

NEW NON-RATED PARTITIONS.

NEW CUBICLE CURTAIN AND TRACK.

CARD READER.

EAR, NOSE & THROAT.

NURSE CALL STATION.

PILLOW SPEAKER.

VR

19.7

@ ADD MTL. FRAMING AND GWB TO EXISTING NON-RATED
PARTITION TO MAKE ONE HOUR RATED. USE 10B/S1.

(13) NEW SHEET VINYL FLOORING AND BASE.
NEW LUXURY TILE FLOORING AND BASE.

@ ELECTRONIC DOOR RELEASE BUTTON CONNECTED TO

DOOR 208-A ON ACCESS ONLY.

(15) NEW CARPET AND BASE.

AND 8A/A5-81.

8B/AS5-81.

NEW NURSE CALL HOME RUN MODULE AND NETWORK
/3 SW|TCH. FOR ANCHORAGE SEE 13/A8-81,

MED GAS PANEL. FOR SIMILAR ANCHORAGE SEE 1/SD2,
ELECTRICAL PANEL. FOR ANCHORAGE SEE 1/SD2 AND

FIRE RATED GLASS, TEMPERED.

FRAME ELEVATION ON A6-00.

NEW ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS.
NEW NURSE STATION.

EXISTING WHEELCHAIR STORAGE.
EXISTING GURNEY STORAGE.

EXISTING LOCKERS. PRIME AND PAINT.

CONTINUOUS ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. TOP OF RAIL AT
3'-0" A.F.F.

OROIOIOIOICIOICIONG

PER STRUCTURAL DETAIL 3/SD2.
PUSH PLATE.

NEW CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB TO MATCH EXISTING - SEE

STRUCTURAL DETAIL 4/SD4. PREP SLAB FOR NEW FLOOR

FINISH.
EXISTING FINISH TO REMAIN.

/()

DD - m () [ M N - A\ =P
V | ) W, U D V | )

REINSTALLED.
THIS IS CONSIDERED A "LIGHT TRAFIC" CORRIDOR.

PROVIDE SIGN LOCATED ABOVE AND WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
RELEASE DEVICE READING: "KEEP PUSHING. THIS DOOR
WILL OPEN IN 15 SECONDS. ALARM WILL SOUND." AND
TACTILE SIGN AND RAISED CHARACTERS PER 24/A1/02.
AND SHALL FULFILL ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A
"DELAYED EGRESS" DOOR PER CBC 2019 1010.1.9.8.1.

PATCH GWB / PRIME & PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.

USE 3-5/8" STEEL STUDS DESCRIBED IN PARTITION A1 TO
CREATE WALL CAVITY

ADD 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

WALL TAG INDICATED REFERS TO WALL TYPE ABOVE AND
BELOW GLASS WALL.

ALL DOOR HARDWARE, PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET
ACCESSORIES AND OTHER ELEMENTS TO BE LIGATURE
RESISTANT THIS ROOM.

RATED GLASS. SEE PLAN DETAILS FOR SPECIFICATION.
INSTALL SISTER STUDS TO SUPPORT NEW EQUIPMENT
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND
ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED
CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE
THE SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.
CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS LOCKED
AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO EQUIPMENT PLAN, CEILING PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ROOM
FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE
PROTECTION, AND FIRE ALARM SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF
SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO FINISH PLAN AND SCHEDULE AMD INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS
FOR TYPES OF FINISHES.

FOR DOOR INFORMATION REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE, SHEET A6-00.
REFER TO SHEETS A1-00, A1-02 AND A1-04 FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.
PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION IN ALL NEW WALL ASSEMBLIES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LEVELNESS OF THE SLAB AT
ALL NEW DOOR LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. APPLY LEVELING
MATERIAL AS NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ACHIEVE MAX. OF 3/8"
CLEARANCE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF NEW DOOR, REPLACE
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEISMICALLY ANCHOR ALL EXISTING AND
NEW BUILDING SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS AND TRAYS, SPRINKLER PIPES, PLUMBING
PIPES, ETC. REFER TO A0-00 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PARTITION LEGEND:

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

INFILLED AREA OF CONCRETE SLAB (NEW).

INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

e SRem—— ® om— SB ew—

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

p—r N

INDICATES AN EXISTING SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

= P e © e PP em—

== FB e @ e fBe==== |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE

PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

@ B eme © © o [B e

INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE

PROTECTED WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

e SE cosss o o SP e—

INDICATES A NEW SMOKE BARRIER

- P s © e SP e—

INDICATES A NEW SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

o © e [Pecass o e

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A U.L LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

ese QR cassss o o B e

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WALL
TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

- NSO S 7 ]
‘ o SN .a Qﬂ,\‘

@

PARTITION NOTES:

WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-01.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF FINISHES
INSTALLED ON GYP. BOARD, TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR
GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO FABRICATION
OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE WIDTH OF WALL TO BE
SET.

3. SEE SHEET A5-00 FOR FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS.
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TOILET (ALL
GENDER) _|

RCP DEMOLITION KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES:

ONONOIOICIOIOICIOIONG.

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
REMOVE 24"X24" ACP CEILING. REMOVE SPRINKLER HEADS. MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING THIS SHEET.

CONSTRUCTION.
REMOVE CCTV DEVICES & SAVE FOR REINSTALLATION.

CCTV TO REMAIN. RCP DEMOLITION NOTES:

REMOVE GWB CEILING.
REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.
REMOVE MECH. AIR REGISTER - REFER TO MECH.

DWGS.
REMOVE CEILING ACCESS PANEL.

REMOVE EXISTING TUBE LIGHTS WITH SUPPORT. 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.
REMOVE, SALVAGE, & REINSTALL EXAM LIGHT ON EXISTING 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
REMOVE SPRINKLER HEAD. SUPPORT. DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION.
REMOVE EXISTING DECORATIVE CEILING. gII_E,ID\\ACOEVE EXISTING ACOUSTICLE TILES. GRID TO REMAIN IN 3.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,

FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CONTINUOUS

UPLIGHT.

DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND
ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

REMOVE CURTAINS AND CURTAIN TRACKS.

®E® 60 0®E® @E

PORTION OF EXISTING CONTINUOUS UPLIGHT TO EXISTING TO REMAIN GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING. 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
REMAIN. BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.
REMOVE EXISTING WALL BRACKET SUPPORTING CONTINUOUS 5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE

UPLIGHT. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS,

PORTION OF UPLIGHT TO REMAIN.

STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
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W I S CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
292 £ ' 3 6.  REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
el EXAM INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.
Ow _ w
—
/_@ Y- ' s AO3 7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.
_ _ _ _ L% 1 _ _ _ _
— F 8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.
|
| 9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS
R | 2 | | | | | | | LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.
| | | |
| | | H | @ | ) | M | | | | | | 10.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
S U N S T O B B IR e e G OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
- | — \ -+ \ I \ - — — -
| | () | () | T LI | 11.  DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED.
| | | | | | | = (== REFER TO CEILING PLAN, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH
S I | MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION
- | | @ | | | - I L % I OF SCOPE OF WORK.
N\
| SR e SR S TR — 4\\@—L 12.  REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES
e I e T R T e e } B } } o } WITHIN THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED.
o &
o = == 13.  REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
| o | | SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.
| | | |
| | | | 14.  PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING.
i S B Rt s s S 1 COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE
| | | } } I SCHEDULED.
SN S | 1 | 15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING

< ==T OVERHEAD EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER,
| PAGING, PHONE, DATA, ELECTRICAL LINES, ETC. SCHEDULED TO
| REMAIN DURING THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS
-t ===+ ARE SCHEDULED FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR
SEPERATE CONTRACTS.
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SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING
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X | P | ©  RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
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R — H.5 RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT DIRECTED TOWARD WALL
] PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
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®

i T N
] [
- e o o EEME B NI

PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

PAGING SPEAKER
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

—=  2'-0" RETURN AIR

RETURN AIR OR EXHAUST
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SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL
CORNERS

2'x2' CEILING ACCESS PANEL

12"x18" CEILING ACCESS PANEL - 20 MIN. RATED

1'x1" CEILING EXHAUST
1'x 1" CEILING HVAC SUPPLY
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1'x 1" CEILING HVAC SUPPLY
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| | | 1'x4' FLOURESCENT CEILING LIGHT

CAMERA
SPRINKLER. RECESSED. COLOR: WHITE

AUDIBLE NURSE CALL
DOME LIGHT NURSE CALL
CHIME STROBE

LEVEL 1 DEMOLITION RCP PENDANT LED LIGHT
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RCP DEMOLITION KEYNOTES:

REMOVE 24"X24" ACP CEILING.

REMOVE GWB CEILING.

REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.
REMOVE MECH. AIR REGISTER - REFER TO MECH.
DWGS.

REMOVE CEILING ACCESS PANEL.

REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
REMOVE SPRINKLER HEAD.

REMOVE EXISTING DECORATIVE CEILING.

REMOVE SPRINKLER HEADS.

EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE CCTV DEVICES & SAVE FOR REINSTALLATION.
CCTV TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING TUBE LIGHTS WITH SUPPORT.

REMOVE, SALVAGE, & REINSTALL EXAM LIGHT ON EXISTING
SUPPORT.

REMOVE EXISTING ACOUSTICLE TILES. GRID TO REMAIN IN
PLACE.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

RCP DEMOLITION NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH

S F E | R

5151 Shoreham PI, Suite 265
San Diego, CA 92122

P: 619-299-3917

F: 619-299-5084
www.sfeirarch.com

TCMC

EMERGENCY

REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING CONTINUOUS OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION.

REMOVE CURTAINS AND CURTAIN TRACKS.

®E® 660G @E

UPLIGHT. 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,

FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
PORTION OF EXISTING CONTINUOUS UPLIGHT TO EXISTING TO REMAIN GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING. DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND D E PAR I I\/I E N I
REMAIN. ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
REMOVE EXISTING WALL BRACKET SUPPORTING CONTINUOUS
UPLIGHT. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT AS REQUIRED FOR
PORTION OF UPLIGHT TO REMAIN.

ONONOIOICIOIOICIOIONS.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

TRI-CITY MEDICAL
CENTER

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE

L o
"6\7' =L I : 1/8\6' 18 EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS,
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' / J ! 73! L SOILED UTILITY INDICATED ON THIS SHEET. 92056
s i - 18- 243 7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.
. | 8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.
o OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
— || 9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS 4002 VISTA WAY
_ o LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS. OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
B TEL(760)724-8411
|: o 9-61/8" ® 10.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
+‘ ) .74‘5 D OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. ARCHITECT: SFEIR ARCHITECTS
‘ _ 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 265
| | r /ﬂ 11. DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED. SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
| X \ AN \ REFER TO CEILING PLAN, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
—— i AN E— MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION
\ e — N
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B 7L ' 12.  REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES éi%&i?’éﬁﬁ}%ﬁiﬂfzé%%
| | | ] WITHIN THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED. TEL (7607438.1188
| o - - e - ’G 5 ( ) -
\ 1 y \- 13.  REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION _
‘ ED PREP | SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. MEGP: ggess CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
241 14.  PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING. SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
v COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE TEL(619)618-2347 FAX(619)330-0668
N SCHEDULED.
INTERIOR: ISLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING 1982 PALSERO AVE.
8- 0 1/4" OVERHEAD EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER, ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
@7 PAGING, PHONE, DATA, ELECTRICAL LINES, ETC. SCHEDULED TO TEL(760)484-0455
i REMAIN DURING THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS
TOILET L ARE SCHEDULED FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR
SEPERATE CONTRACTS.
244

STORAGE] o
217 7

MATERIAL LEGEND:

FIRST LEVEL DEMOLITION RCP STATION C
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RCP KEYNOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

RCP GENERAL NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL
AND ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS,
STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.

CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS
LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

10.  CEILING HEIGHTS TO MATCH EXISITNG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (NOT

REFER TO SHEET A5-60 AND A5-70 FOR CEILING DETAILS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES.

LESS THAN 8'-0")
G 11.
12.

13.  FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION, ALL EXPOSED SPRINKLER HEAD COMPONENTS SHALL
BE WHITE.

14. REPLACE EXISTING LENSES FOR 2X2 AND 2X4 LIGHT FIXTURES.

15.  REPLACE ALL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS WITH NEW.

MATERIAL LEGEND:

2' X2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL WITH TEGULAR
EDGE

1| NEW 2'X2' ACP. VINYL COATED GYPSUM CEILING 9 | ROLL-DOWN FIRE SHUTTER. 17| NEW ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS. PRIME AND
PANELS ONLY IN ROOMS 207A, 207B, 207C, 207D, PAINT EXISTING GRID.
207E, 207F AND 207. 10| ONE HOUR RATED GWB SOFFIT.
18| TRIM EXISTING GRID TO FIT NEW LIGHT
2 | NEW GWB CEILING. PRIME & PAINT WITH SEMI- FIXTURES.
GLOSS PAINT. 11| EXISTING DIFFUSER.
19| PROVIDE FIRE RATED SEALANT BETWEEN TOP
3| NEW 2'x2' ACP SOFFIT. PRIME & PAINT FASCIA 12| EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD. OF EXISTING PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF
WITH SEMI-GLOSS. DECK ABOVE PER 1/A5-00 OR 6/A5-01.
13| NEW WINDOW SHADE REFER TO 3/A5-80.
4 | NEW LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.
51 NEW 24"X24" ACCESS PANEL. REFER TO DETAIL 14| EXISTING SAVED CCTV TO BE INSTALLED IN
5 & 7 IAB60 THIS LOCATION. EXTEND CONDUITS AS
' NEW NEED.
6 | NEW CURTAIN TRACKS AND CURTAIN.
INSTALL AS PER ANCHOR DETAIL 14/A5-80. 15| EXISTING CCTV TO REMAIN.
7 | LINEARLED DOWNLIGHTS. REFER TO ELEC. 16| 12"'x14" FIRE RATED 45 MIN. CEILING ACCESS
DWGS. PANEL. PRIME AND PAINT. DETAIL 5 & 7 ON A5-60.
8 | GWB COVE WITH LINEAR LED INDIRECT
LIGHTS. REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.
7\ 7\
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OFFICE 01

1' X 1" ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING

2X4 RECESSED LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURE PROVIDE
(2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURE PROVIDE (2)
SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

©  RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIR

RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT DIRECTED TOWARD WALL
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
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SIM.
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REGISTRATION
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9-0" 1

1/4" = 1'-0"

EXIT SIGN
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

@
& SMOKE DETECTOR

PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
®

PAGING SPEAKER
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

2'-0" RETURN AIR

RETURN AIR OR EXHAUST
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL
CORNERS

3'-0" SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL
CORNERS

2'x2"' CEILING ACCESS PANEL

12"x18" CEILING ACCESS PANEL - 20 MIN. RATED
1'x1' CEILING EXHAUST

1'x 1" CEILING HVAC SUPPLY

1"x 1' CEILING HVAC SUPPLY
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

RCP KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES: S F
C

E | R

1 NEW 2'X2' ACP. VINYL COATED GYPSUM CEILING 9 ROLL-DOWN FIRE SHUTTER. 17| NEW ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS. PRIME AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. A R H | E C T S
;§7NEE|§%7(?:NA‘J[;I\£$OOMS 207A, 2078, 207C, 207D, o] ONE HOUR RATED GWE SOFFIT PAINT EXISTING GRID. 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
’ ' ' 18| TRIM EXISTING GRID TO FIT NEW LIGHT THIS SHEET. 5151 Shoreham PI, Suite 265
2 - ) San Di , CA 92122
gEgvsgvgilﬁ_ElLlNG. PRIME & PAINT WITH SEMI 11 EXISTING DIFEUSER. FIXTURES an viego
19| PROVIDE FIRE RATED SEALANT BETWEEN TOP P: 619-299-3917
3| NEW 2'x2' ACP SOFFIT. PRIME & PAINT FASCIA 12| EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD. OF EXISTING PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF F: 619-299-5084
WITH SEMI-GLOSS. DECK ABOVE PER 1/A5-00 OR 6/A5-01. . www.sfeirarch.com
13| NEW WINDOW SHADE REFER TO 3/A5-80. RCP GENERAL NOTES'
4 | NEWLIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS. 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
5 & 7 /A5-60. THIS LOCATION. EXTEND CONDUITS AS 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
NEW NEED. DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
6 | NEW CURTAIN TRACKS AND CURTAIN. E M E RG E N ( :Y
INSTALL AS PER ANCHOR DETAIL 14/A5-80. 15| EXISTING CCTV TO REMAIN. 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
71 LINEAR LED DOWNLIGHTS. REFER TO ELEC DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL
: : 16| 12"14" FIRE RATED 45 MIN. CEILING ACCESS AND ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF D E PA RT M E N T
DWGS. PANEL. PRIME AND PAINT. DETAIL 5 & 7 ON A5-60. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
8 | GWB COVE WITH LINEAR LED INDIRECT BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM. TRI-CITY MEDICAL
LIGHTS. REFER TO ELEC. DWGS. 5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE
S EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS, C E N T E R
o~ 20 % —~ SEFC{)UCTCl)JRALO REBAR OR éJNFORESEEN CONDCmgN T%Ag IS %UTSIDE THOE
5 PE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
1971 & %. E 9-5 & EXAM EXAM @ EXAM 18 6 EXAM EXAM CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 4002 VISTA WAY
. = [N N
~N = A | A | A04 B 605 ~N AOB B | AO7 | B P 6.  REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
\ 1 D U A PR RS A W s INDICATED ON THIS SHEET,
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o ' | 9. é.. I [ B | 1 4@ SOILED UTILITY 8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.
8o | ¢ ? o |l 243 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
B j F%_ ] - - - ilf- B 4@ ‘ LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS. ‘ég%%%l%{\;%%woml A 02056
L (2D - D - | 10.  CEILING HEIGHTS TO MATCH EXISITNG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (NOT -
] 7 l LESS THAN 8-07) ARCHITECT:  SFEIR ARCHITECTS
© P N < ® 11.  REFER TO SHEET A5-60 AND A5-70 FOR CEILING DETAILS. 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 265
s a 5 | ® SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
| 8l 7 R&7 4 @ 36" D 12.  REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES. TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
/ o8
I ® ® 7 |18 | 13.  FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
. TO INSTALLATION, ALL EXPOSED SPRINKLER HEAD COMPONENTS SHALL 2292 FARADAY AVE. SUITE 100
v N BE WHITE. CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92008
6 6 / i \ 6 l TEL(760)438-1188
RN { Ve 2 14. REPLACE EXISTING LENSES FOR 2X2 AND 2X4 LIGHT FIXTURES.
17 | 17 ll 17 J [ ] @ 15. REPLACE ALL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS WITH NEW. ME&P: gggg, CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
- b — —_— = — — — SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123
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I 8'-0 1/4"
0 0 241 INTERIOR: ISLEY DESIGN & PLANNING
' o[ | 1982 PALSERO AVE.
| ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
@ TOILET TEL(760)484-0455
® ® 2ad MATERIAL LEGEND:
] 2' X 2' ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL WITH TEGULAR

EDGE

1' X 1" ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

FIRST LEVEL RCP STATION C TOILET
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SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING

VR /\ /1 OSHPD COMMENTS 11/5/2021
TOILET 1\7/1' 2X4 RECESSED LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURE PROVIDE
276 (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

DESIGN CHANGES 1/7/2022

2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURE PROVIDE (2)
SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

STORAGE o  RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRH
T\
277 \ RECESSED "CAN" LIGHT DIRECTED TOWARD WALL
80" PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
— o M @ EXIT SIGN REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
A SMOKE DETECTOR coNSTRT
A‘C&W @ PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
© PAGING SPEAKER
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE
: —  2-0"RETURN AIR
RETURN AIR OR EXHAUST —
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL '
— = L CORNERS HCAI #: S211516-37-00
I TOEKERS —= 30" SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
| 2 SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER THE REGUIRENENTS OF 124, CCR
12 9 PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL APPROVED
FIRST LEVEL RCP STATION A CORNERS D riatith comments
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1\7'/6' TOILET TOILET '1\7'/1' 1'x1' CEILING EXHAUST Kuang-Chien Huang
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OFOI : OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OFCI : OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OPS : OWNER PROVIDED SPECIFICATIONS
CFCI: CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE oPS
EQUIPMENT # DESCRIPTION WEIGHT (APPROX.) LBS.| HEIGHT=h | WIDTH=b | LENTH=I |PLAN/ELEVATION REMARKS EXIS. | NEW | OFOI | OFCI | CFCI | QUANTITY | voLTace |FVESSENCY ELECTRICAL - e | Srts | PLUMBING
001 PYXIS CABINET 1000 LBS 6'-57/8" 26 3/4" 51.5" USE DETAIL 7/SD2 X X 27
002 PYXIS DISPENSER >20LBS 2'-31/4" 26 3/4" 20 7/8' X X 1
003 WALL MTD. MONITOR & KEYBOARD 14.86 LBS 1-71/8" 28.8" 11.1" USE DETAIL 4/A6-01 X X 13
004 GURNEY 300 LBS 1"-101/2" 33.5" 91" X X 11 1
005 VITAL SIGNS 41.1 LBS 4'-83/8" 22" 22" X X 2
007 ROLLING CHAIR X X 2
008 PRINTER 17.2 LBS 71/2" 17.2" 11.7" X X 1
009 PRINTER 17.2 LBS 712" 17.2" 11.7" X X 2
010 PRINTER/FAX/COPIER 325.00 LBS 3'-913/16"| 28.82" 23.15" X X 1
011 MONITOR WITH STAND 7.93 LBS 1'-7 3/16" 15.19" 7.08" X X 6
012 KEYBOARD 111/16" 17.9" 6.28" X X 6
013 SCANNER 3.40LBS 1 5/8" 14.60" 9.9" X X 4
014 MONITOR WITHOUT STAND 9.26 LBS 1'-27/8" 22.13" 1.97" 9
015 ARM WALL MOUNT FOR MONITOR 8.1 LBS 51/8" 0" 17" USE DETAIL 4/A6-01 X X 8
016 UNDER-DESK CPU HOLDER 10 LBS 1"-91/2" 55" 8.7" X X 6
017 EAR & NOSE TESTING DEVICE 27.8 LBS 1"-07/8" 34.5" 10" X X 4
018 PYXIS - CAREFUSION ES - SIX DRAWER MAIN 165.5 LBS (1050 MAX) 4'-6 3/8" 22 3/4" 26 3/4" USE DETAIL 2/SD5 X X 1
019 PYXIS - CARE FUSION ES - SEVEN DRAWER AUX 133 LBS (1050 MAX) 3'-10 3/4" 22 3/4" 26 3/4" USE DETAIL 2/SD5 X X 1
020 MEDICATION REFRIGERATOR - KENMORE 44 |LBS 2'-9" 18 1/2" 18" X X 1
021 OTOSCOPE (INNER EAR VIEWER) 1
022 SHARPS CONTAINER 17
023 OTOSCOPE (INNER EAR VIEWER) 1
024 OTOSCOPE COVER DISPENSER 1
025 OTOSCOPE (INNER EAR VIEWER) 1
026 TEMPERATURE GUAGE 1
027 OTOSCOPE COVER DISPENSER 1
028 TEMPERATURE GUAGE 1
029 OTOSCOPE (INNER EAR VIEWER) 1
030 TEMPERATURE GUAGE 1
A 031 MONITOR - REINSTALLED 9,26 LBS_ 1-27/8" | 2213 | 197" 1
"032  |TELEVISION 44" AND MOUNT' "35LBS 1-107/8" | 384" © 85" "USE DETAIL 7/A6-01 "X X 8
7~ \
80 790 20.8 g\
= & =
SIM.
@%014 : <?<1> é?éf @@@?@@@@F @
A A6-00 | |
: ! 5 5 5 Y PP
g N N &~ =
° N N a '
1 1 1 1 = = £ £ o =3 '
& \ : S o N . e | Y 7] :
X > o o > 5
Al . - A @ ST S U v ;
O e RO L ?
GLASS PANEL  AREA (SQ IN) b 5 <6>—/ - 5 5 — 5 |5 ofle | o|le s A | g
E"'I) é 2! 2! E"’I) N [ [ [} ) | >< | > ;
@ 606.3 N N ~ SR R e L L “:
<- ALL GLASS PANEL AREAS ARE LESS 8 é @ n ﬁ é
THAN 1,296 SQ. IN. THEREFORE 009 010
COMPLY WITH CBC 407.3.2 ¢ AS-80 | <:> T (010
10 1/4" = 1-0" 9 1/4" = 1-0" @ 1/4" = 1'-0" |
7\
22.8 @ J H.5
< DY
79 S 7 ¢ R ¢
©
P Iy l | l | P P \ / \ l T T l L \ ' EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN.
‘ 1 /o PORCELAIN TILE WAINSCOT.
I : : Y ﬂ I N, % REFER TO ELEVATION 6/ID-3.
% \j % AN /) P SIM. | | AN .
| 2 |3 N f 1L He : N o 4" PORCELAIN TILE COVE BASE.
> I Lo GLASS PANEL AREA(SQIN) | A g m S Al |0 A >
oL A K T — » | ) &> TOILET ROOM ACCESSORY - SEE
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\NERAL NO

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

LEGEND:

(1 » REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
@ KEYNOTES
(D)  REFER TO TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

OUTLET DESCRIPTION

A - MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR N - NURSE CALL TV - TELEVISION

C - CODEBLUE NO - NITROUS OXIDE V - VACUUM

D - DATA O - OXYGEN VC - VOLUME CONTROL
DP - DICTAPHONE PS - FIRE ALARM VS - VACUUM SLIDE

DS - DIMMER SWITCH PULL STATION

EP - EMERGENCY POWER OUTLET RP - REGULAR POWER

FA - FIRE ALARM S - SWITCH

IC - INTERCOM T - TELEPHONE

J - JUNCTION BOX TL - TASKLIGHT

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CASEWORK SHALL BE "CUSTOM" GRADE AS DEFINED BY THE
WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA.

2. FINISH ALL EXPOSED AND SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES OF CASEWORK
INCLUDING THE INTERIOR OF OPEN CASEWORK AND SHELVING WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE. ALL COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT TO ENCLOSE SPACE BETWEEN CEILING
AND TOP OF CABINET. TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS.

5. IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

6. ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

7. ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

8. COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
WITH STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S-1
FOR FURTHER INFO.

9. REFER TO DETAILS 2 & 3 ON SHEET A5-80 FOR WALL CABINET ANCHORAGE/
BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH

OPENINGS AND COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES
PRIOR TO PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.

ELEVATION KEYNOTES:

NEW BASE AND UPPER CABINETS.

NEW UPPER CABINETS.

ACROVYN WALL PROTECTION.

ACROVYN CORNER GUARD, 2" X 2".

PRIME AND PAINT.

NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP.

NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

PRIME AND PAINT THE DOOR AND DOOR FRAMES.
NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

COVED BACKSPLASH.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CPU HOLDER TO BE
ANCHORED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
COUNTERTOP.

RETURN WAINSCOAT TO DOOR FRAME.

UNDER CABINET LIGHTS.

NEW ROLL DOWN SHADES.

UNDER COUNTER PRIVACY PARTITION.

NEW FILE CABINET.

PRIME AND PAINT THE WINDOW FRAMES.

ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. SEE 5/ID-3.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING WINDOW FRAMES.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME.
1/4" CLEAR FIRE RATED GLASS. FIRELITE PREMIUM.

TRANSLUCENT FROSTED PORTION OF 1/4" FIRE RATED
GLASS.

NURSE CALL PANEL.
SOLID SURFACE & SILL.

1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS.
NEW WALL BASE (NIC). COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

CARD READER.
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EXISTING LOCKER. PRIME AND PAINT.

PRESERVE LOCKERS TO BE
PRIMED, PAINTED AND
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GRANITE.
BACK SPLASH SIDE RETURN.
PROVIDE DETAIL 10/A5-80.

END PANEL SUPPORT W/ PLASTIC
LAMINATE OVER (2) LAYERS OF 3/4"
PLYWOOQOD.

SOO®

ANCHOR PER DETAIL 4/A6-01.
RELOCATED EQUIPMENT.
EXISTING TO REMAIN AIR DIFFUSER.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE
REINSTALLED.

REMOVE GYPSUM WALL BOARD IF
EXISTING. NEW GYPSUM WALL
BOARD TO BE HIGH-IMPACT
RESISTANT HEAVY DUTY UP TO 48".

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK
DRAWER FACE PANEL AND
CABINENT DOOR PANELS & REPLACE
WITH NEW PER ID SHEETS.

@ BUMPER RAILS. SEE ID SHEETS AND
7/ID3. ANCHOR TO STEEL BACKING
PER 10/S-1. REMOVE GWB AS
NECESSARY TO INSTALL BACKING.
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GENERAL NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET.

LEGEND:

(1 » REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
@ KEYNOTES
()  REFER TO TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

OUTLET DESCRIPTION

A - MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR N - NURSE CALL TV - TELEVISION

C - CODEBLUE NO - NITROUS OXIDE V - VACUUM

D - DATA O - OXYGEN VC - VOLUME CONTROL
DP - DICTAPHONE PS - FIRE ALARM VS - VACUUM SLIDE

DS - DIMMER SWITCH PULL STATION

EP - EMERGENCY POWER OUTLET RP - REGULAR POWER

FA - FIRE ALARM S - SWITCH

IC - INTERCOM T - TELEPHONE

J - JUNCTION BOX TL - TASKLIGHT

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CASEWORK SHALL BE "CUSTOM" GRADE AS DEFINED BY THE
WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA.

2. FINISH ALL EXPOSED AND SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES OF CASEWORK
INCLUDING THE INTERIOR OF OPEN CASEWORK AND SHELVING WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE. ALL COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT TO ENCLOSE SPACE BETWEEN CEILING
AND TOP OF CABINET. TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS.

5. IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

6. ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

7. ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

8. COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
WITH STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S-1
FOR FURTHER INFO.

©

REFER TO DETAILS 2 & 3 ON SHEET A5-80 FOR WALL CABINET ANCHORAGE/
BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH

OPENINGS AND COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES
PRIOR TO PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.

ELEVATION KEYNOTES:

NEW BASE AND UPPER CABINETS.

NEW UPPER CABINETS.

ACROVYN WALL PROTECTION.

ACROVYN CORNER GUARD, 2" X 2".

PRIME AND PAINT.

NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP.

NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

PRIME AND PAINT THE DOOR AND DOOR FRAMES.
NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

COVED BACKSPLASH.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CPU HOLDER TO BE
ANCHORED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
COUNTERTOP.

RETURN WAINSCOAT TO DOOR FRAME.

UNDER CABINET LIGHTS.

NEW ROLL DOWN SHADES.

UNDER COUNTER PRIVACY PARTITION.

NEW FILE CABINET.

PRIME AND PAINT THE WINDOW FRAMES.

ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. SEE 5/ID-3.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING WINDOW FRAMES.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME.
1/4" CLEAR FIRE RATED GLASS. FIRELITE PREMIUM.

TRANSLUCENT FROSTED PORTION OF 1/4" FIRE RATED
GLASS.

NURSE CALL PANEL.
SOLID SURFACE & SILL.

1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS.
NEW WALL BASE (NIC). COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

CARD READER.
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ANCHOR PER DETAIL 4/A6-01.
RELOCATED EQUIPMENT.
EXISTING TO REMAIN AIR DIFFUSER.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO BE
REINSTALLED.

REMOVE GYPSUM WALL BOARD IF
EXISTING. NEW GYPSUM WALL
BOARD TO BE HIGH-IMPACT
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THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

LEGEND:

(1 ) REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
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KEYNOTES
REFER TO TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

OUTLET DESCRIPTION

A - MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR N - NURSE CALL TV - TELEVISION

C - CODEBLUE NO - NITROUS OXIDE V - VACUUM

D - DATA O - OXYGEN VC - VOLUME CONTROL
DP - DICTAPHONE PS - FIRE ALARM VS - VACUUM SLIDE

DS - DIMMER SWITCH PULL STATION

EP - EMERGENCY POWER OUTLET RP - REGULAR POWER

FA - FIRE ALARM S - SWITCH

IC - INTERCOM T - TELEPHONE

J - JUNCTION BOX TL - TASKLIGHT

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

©

ALL CASEWORK SHALL BE "CUSTOM" GRADE AS DEFINED BY THE
WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA.

FINISH ALL EXPOSED AND SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES OF CASEWORK
INCLUDING THE INTERIOR OF OPEN CASEWORK AND SHELVING WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE. ALL COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT TO ENCLOSE SPACE BETWEEN CEILING
AND TOP OF CABINET. TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS.

IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
WITH STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S-1
FOR FURTHER INFO.

REFER TO DETAILS 2 & 3 ON SHEET A5-80 FOR WALL CABINET ANCHORAGE/
BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH
OPENINGS AND COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES
PRIOR TO PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.
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NEW BASE AND UPPER CABINETS.

NEW UPPER CABINETS.

ACROVYN WALL PROTECTION.

ACROVYN CORNER GUARD, 2" X 2".

PRIME AND PAINT.

NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP.

NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

PRIME AND PAINT THE DOOR AND DOOR FRAMES.
NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

COVED BACKSPLASH.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CPU HOLDER TO BE
ANCHORED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
COUNTERTOP.

RETURN WAINSCOAT TO DOOR FRAME.

UNDER CABINET LIGHTS.

NEW ROLL DOWN SHADES.

UNDER COUNTER PRIVACY PARTITION.

NEW FILE CABINET.

PRIME AND PAINT THE WINDOW FRAMES.

ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. SEE 5/ID-3.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING WINDOW FRAMES.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME.
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ACCESSORY SCHEDULE ON SHEET
A1-03.

&2 NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER
TOP WITH 4" BACKSPLASH.

&> NEW WALL MOUNTED NURSE CALL.
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PRESERVE LOCKERS TO BE
PRIMED, PAINTED AND
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BACK SPLASH SIDE RETURN.
PROVIDE DETAIL 10/A5-80.
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ANCHOR PER DETAIL 4/A6-01.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

LEGEND:

REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
@ KEYNOTES
()  REFER TO TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

OUTLET DESCRIPTION

A - MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR N - NURSE CALL TV - TELEVISION

C - CODEBLUE NO - NITROUS OXIDE V - VACUUM

D - DATA O - OXYGEN VC - VOLUME CONTROL
DP - DICTAPHONE PS - FIRE ALARM VS - VACUUM SLIDE

DS - DIMMER SWITCH PULL STATION
EP - EMERGENCY POWER OUTLET RP - REGULAR POWER

FA - FIRE ALARM S - SWITCH
IC - INTERCOM T - TELEPHONE
J - JUNCTION BOX TL - TASKLIGHT

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CASEWORK SHALL BE "CUSTOM" GRADE AS DEFINED BY THE
WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA.

2. FINISH ALL EXPOSED AND SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES OF CASEWORK
INCLUDING THE INTERIOR OF OPEN CASEWORK AND SHELVING WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE. ALL COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT TO ENCLOSE SPACE BETWEEN CEILING
AND TOP OF CABINET. TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS.

5. IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

6. ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

7. ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

8. COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
WITH STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S-1
FOR FURTHER INFO.

9. REFER TO DETAILS 2 & 3 ON SHEET A5-80 FOR WALL CABINET ANCHORAGE/
BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH

OPENINGS AND COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES
PRIOR TO PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.

ELEVATION KEYNOTES:
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NEW UPPER CABINETS.

ACROVYN WALL PROTECTION.

ACROVYN CORNER GUARD, 2" X 2".

PRIME AND PAINT.

NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP.

NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

PRIME AND PAINT THE DOOR AND DOOR FRAMES.
NEW 6" SHEET VINYL COVE BASE.

COVED BACKSPLASH.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL CPU HOLDER TO BE
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RETURN WAINSCOAT TO DOOR FRAME.

UNDER CABINET LIGHTS.

NEW ROLL DOWN SHADES.

UNDER COUNTER PRIVACY PARTITION.

NEW FILE CABINET.

PRIME AND PAINT THE WINDOW FRAMES.

ACROVYN CHAIR RAIL. SEE 5/ID-3.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING WINDOW FRAMES.

PRIME AND PAINT EXISTING DOOR AND DOOR FRAME.
1/4" CLEAR FIRE RATED GLASS. FIRELITE PREMIUM.

TRANSLUCENT FROSTED PORTION OF 1/4" FIRE RATED
GLASS.

NURSE CALL PANEL.
SOLID SURFACE & SILL.

1/4" CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS.
NEW WALL BASE (NIC). COORDINATE WITH OWNER.
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4. BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE 1982 PALSERO AVE.
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL ESCONDIDO, CA 92029
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS. TEL(760)484-0455

5. IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
EXAM A06 WE ST EXAM AO6 N O RT H DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

1/4" = 1'-0" 9 1/4" = 1-0"

EXAM AO6 EAST EXAM AO6 SOUTH
1 2 1/4" = 1'-0" 1 1 1/4" = 1'-0" 1

o

6. ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

7. ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

8. COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
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FOR FURTHER INFO.
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N ™ !:‘; (\Il ™ " n
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@ N N TOP WITH 4" BACKSPLASH PRIME AND PAINT REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
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& > &> NEW WALL MOUNTED NURSE CALL. NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP.
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¢ == | & ANCHOR PER DETAIL 4/A6-01. UNDER COUNTER PRIVACY PARTITION. e
gg - ‘ RELOCATED EQUIPMENT. NEW FILE CABINET. Kuang-Chien Huang
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5 5| Y _F 5| ﬁ‘ EXISTING. NEW GYPSUM WALL .
i e Ls\ e = AR i ? A BOARD TO BE HIGH.MPACT 1/4" CLEAR FIRE RATED GLASS. FIRELITE PREMIUM.
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> CABINENT DOOR PANELS & REPLACE SOLID SURFACE & SILL.
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7/ID3. ANCHOR TO STEEL BACKING
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GENERAL NOTES:
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THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON

THIS SHEET.
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KEYNOTES
REFER TO TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

OUTLET DESCRIPTION

A - MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR N - NURSE CALL TV - TELEVISION

C - CODEBLUE NO - NITROUS OXIDE V - VACUUM

D - DATA O - OXYGEN VC - VOLUME CONTROL
DP - DICTAPHONE PS - FIRE ALARM VS - VACUUM SLIDE

DS - DIMMER SWITCH PULL STATION

EP - EMERGENCY POWER OUTLET RP - REGULAR POWER

FA - FIRE ALARM S - SWITCH

IC - INTERCOM T - TELEPHONE

J - JUNCTION BOX TL - TASKLIGHT

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

10.

ALL CASEWORK SHALL BE "CUSTOM" GRADE AS DEFINED BY THE
WOODWORK INSTITUTE OF CALIFORNIA.

FINISH ALL EXPOSED AND SEMI-EXPOSED SURFACES OF CASEWORK
INCLUDING THE INTERIOR OF OPEN CASEWORK AND SHELVING WITH
PLASTIC LAMINATE. ALL COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE PLASTIC LAMINATE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT TO ENCLOSE SPACE BETWEEN CEILING
AND TOP OF CABINET. TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BASES ON CASEWORK SHALL BE 6" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE
SAME FINISH BASE MATERIAL AS ADJACENT WALLS. EXTEND BASE TO WALL
AT ALL CABINET RETURNS AND END PANELS.

IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY
DIMENSIONS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR
REDUCE END CABINETS WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND
LOWER CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS
MOUNTED VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE
RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT, TYPICAL.

COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK
WITH STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S-1
FOR FURTHER INFO.

REFER TO DETAILS 2 & 3 ON SHEET A5-80 FOR WALL CABINET ANCHORAGE/
BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH
OPENINGS AND COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES
PRIOR TO PREPARING SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.
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Design No. U415

June 25, 2013

Nonbearing Wall Ratings — 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr

Syslem A — 1 Hr.

24 in. or 600 mm .0, i

Horizontal Section

i 24 ip. or 800 mm O.C —--« g
i [

A A R A R AN T T e e

s

1. Floor, Side and Ceiling Runners — "1" - shaped runner, min 2-1/2 in. deep (min 4 in. deep when System C is used),
with unequal legs of 1 in. and 2 in., fabricated from min 24 MSG (min 20 MSG when Item 4A, 4B or 7 are used) galv
steel. Runners positioned with short leg toward finished side of wall. Runners attached to structural supports with steel
fasteners located not greater than 2 in. from ends and not greater than 24 in. OC. "E" - shaped studs (Item 2A) may be
used as side runners in place of "J" - shaped runners.

2. Steel Studs — "C-H" - shaped studs, min 2-1/2 in. deep (min 4 in. deep when System C is used), fabricated from min
25 MSG (min 20 M5G when Items 2D, 4A, 4B or 7 is used) galv steel. Cut to lengths 3/8 to 1/2 in. less than floor-to-
ceiling height and spaced 24 in. or 600 mm OC.

2A. Steel Studs — (Not Shown) — "E" - shaped studs installed back to back in place of "C-H" - shaped studs (Item 2) "E"
- shaped studs secured together with steel screws spaced a maximum 12 in. OC. Fabricated from min 25 MSG (min 20
MSG when Item 2D, 4A, 4B or 7 is used) galv steel, min 2-1/2 in. deep (min 4 in. deep when System C is used), with one
leg 1 in. long and two legs 3/4 in. long. Shorter legs 1 in. apart to engage gypsum liner panels. Cut to lengths 3/8 to 1/2
in. less than floor to ceiling heights.

2B. Furring Channels — (Optional, not shown) — For use with single or double layer systems. Resilient furring channels
fabricated from min 25MSG corrosion protected steel, installed horizontally, and spaced vertically a max 24 in. OC. Flange
portion of channel attached to each intersecting "C-H" or "E" stud on side of stud opposite the 1 in. liner panels with 1/2
in. long Type S or 5-12 pan-head steel screws. When furring channels are used, wallboard to be installed vertically only.
Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum wallboard, Type RB-LBG (Item 4A), Type Nelco (Item 4B) or cementitious backer
units (Item 7).

2C. Furring Channels — For use with System I - "Hat" - shaped, 25 MSG galv steel furring channels attached directly
over the inner layers of wallboard to each stud with 2 in. long Type S pan head steel screws. Screws alternate from top
flange to bottom flange at each stud intersection. Furring channels spaced vertically max 24 in. OC.

2D. Steel Framing Members* — (Optional, not shown} — For use with single or double layer systems. Furring channels
and Steel Framing Members as described below. Not to be used with Type FRX-G gypsum wallboard, Type RB-LBG (Itern
4A), Type Nelco (Item 4B) or cementitious backer units (Item 7):

a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. 2-9/16 in. or 2-23/32 in. wide by 7/8
in. deep, spaced max. 24 in. OC perpendicular to studs. Channels secured to studs as described in
Item b. Gypsum board installed vertically only and attached to furring channels as described in
Item 3.

b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels (Item 2Da) to studs (Item 2 or
2A). Clips spaced max. 24 in. OC., and secured to studs with No. 8 x 1-1/2 in. minimum self-
drilling, 5-12 steel screw through the center grommet. Furring channels are friction fitted into
clips. RSIC-1 clip for use with 2-9/16 in. wide furring channels. RSIC-1 (2.75) clip for use with
2-23/32 in. wide furring channels.

PAC INTERNATIONAL INC — Types RSIC-1, RSIC-1 (2.75).

2E. Steel Framing Members — (Optional, Not Shown)* - Furring channels and resilient sound isolation clip as described
below:

a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG galv steel. Spaced 24 in. OC perpendicular to
studs. Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Ends of adjoining channels overlapped 6
in. and secured together with four self-tapping No. 8x1/2 Self Drilling screws (2 per side 1 in. and
4 in. from overlap edge). Gypsum board attached to furring channels as described in Item 3. Side
joint furring channels shall be attached to studs with RESILMOUNT Sound Isolation Clips - Type
A237R located approximately 2 in. from each end of length of channel. Both Gypsum Boards at
side joints fastened into channel with screws spaced B in. OC, approximately 1/2 in. from joint
edge.

b. Steel Framing Members* — Resilient sound isolation clip used to attach furring channels
(Item 2Ea) to studs. Clips spaced 24 in. OC., and secured to studs with No. 10 x 2-1/2 in. coarse
drywall screw through the center hole. Furring channels are friction fitted into clips.

STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS — RESILMOUNT Sound Isolation Clips - Type A237R

3. Gypsum Board* — Gypsum liner panels, nom 1 in. thick, 24 in. or 600 mm (for metric spacing) wide. Panels cut 1 in.
less in length than floor to ceiling height. Vertical edges inserted in "H" portion of "C-H" studs or the gap between the two
3/4 in. legs of the "E" studs. Free edge of end panels attached to long leg of vertical "1" - runners with 1-5/8 in. long Type
S steel screws spaced not greater than 12 in. OC. When wall height exceeds liner panel length, liner panel may be butted
to extend to the full height of the wall. Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. In System I, butt joints in
liner panels are staggered min 36 in. Butt joints backed with 6 in. by 22 in. strips of 3/4 in. thick gypsum wallboard (Item
4). Wallboard strips centered over butt joints and secured to liner panels with six 1-1/2 in. long Type G steel screws,
three screws along the 22 in. dimension at the top and bottom of the strips.

CGC INC — Type SLX
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type SLX
USG MEXICO S ADECV — Type 5LX

4. Gypsum Board* —

System A — 1 Hr

Gypsum panels, with beveled, square or tapered edges, nom 5/8 in. thick, 48 in. or 1200 mm wide, applied vertically or
horizontally, attached to studs with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 12 in. when installed vertically or 8 in OC when
installed horizontally. Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing.

CGC INC — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULX, WRC, WRX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, C, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, 5GX, SHX, ULX, WRC, WEX,
USGX.

USG MEXICO 5 ADE CV — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULX, WRC, WRX

System B — 2 Hr

Gypsum panels, with beveled, square or tapered edges, nom 1/2 in. or 5/8 in. thick, 48 in. or 1200 mm wide, applied
vertically or horizontally in two layers. Inner or base layer attached to studs with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 24
in. OC when installed vertically or 16 in. OC when installed horizontally. Outer or face layer attached to studs with 1-5/8
in. long Type S steel screws spaced 12 in. OC when installed vertically and staggered 12 in. from base layer screws or 8
in. OC when installed horizontally and staggered 8 in. from base layer screws. Horizontal joints between inner and outer
layers staggered a min of 12 in. Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. Vertical joints centered over studs
and staggered 24 in.

CGC INC — 1/2 in. Type C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, S5HX, ULX,
WRC, WRX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — 1/2 in, Types C, IP-X2, IPC-AR, or WRC; 5/8 in. Types AR, C, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-
X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SGX, SHX, ULX, USGX, WRC, WRX

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — 1/2 in. Types C, IP-X2, IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR,
SCX, SHX, ULX, WRC, WRX

RATED SHAFT WALL
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System No. HW-D-0082

Assembly Rating - 1 & 2 Hr (See ltems 2 & 3)
Nominal Joint Width - 3/4 In.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 33% Compression or Extension
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SECTION A-A

1. Floor Assembly — Min 4-1/2in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m3) structural
concrete.

2. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 h fire-rated gypsum board /steel stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner
specified in the individual U400 or V400 Series Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following
construction features:

A. Steel Floor and Ceiling Runners — Floor and ceiling runners of wall assembly shall consist of min No. 25 gauge galv steel
channels sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Ceiling runner to be provided with 2 in. (51 mm) flanges. Ceiling runner
secured to concrete floor slab with steel masonry anchors spaced 12 in. (305 mm) OC.

A1, Light Gauge Framing*-Slotted Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runner in Item 2A, slotted ceiling runner to consist
of galv steel channel with slotted flanges sized to accommodate steel studs (ltem 2B). Slotted ceiling runner secured to concrete floor
slab with steel masonry anchors spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

METAL-LITE INC — The System

SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO

SLIPTRACK SYSTEMS INC — SLP-TRK

System No. HW-D-0082

Assembly Rating - 1 & 2 Hr (See ltems 2 & 3)
Nominal Joint Width - 3/4 In.
Class Il Movement Capabilities - 33% Compression or Extension

A2 . Light Gauge Framing*-Vertical Deflection Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runners in ltems 2A and 2A1, vertical
deflection ceiling runner to consist of galv steel channel with slotted vertical deflection clips mechanically fastened within runner.
Slotted clips, provided with step bushings, for permanent fastening of steel studs. Flanges sized to accommodate steel studs (ltem
2B). Vertical deflection ceiling runner secured to concrete floor slab with steel masonry anchors spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

THE STEEL NETWORK INC — VertiTrack VTD250, VTD358, VTD400, VTD600 and VTD800

A3. Light Gauge Framing® — Clipped Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runner in items 2A, 2A1 and 2A2, clipped
runner to consist of galv steel channel with clips preformed in track flanges which positively engage the inside flange of the steel
studs (Item 2B). Track sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Track flanges to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm). Clipped ceiling runner

secured to concrete floor slab with steel masonry anchors spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.
TOTAL STEEL SOLUTIONS L L C — Snap Trak

Ad. Light Gauge Framing* - Notched Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runners in ltems 2A through 2A3, notched
ceiling runners to consist of C-shaped galv steel channel with notched return flanges sized to accommodate steel studs (ltem 2B).

Notched ceiling runner secured to concrete floor slab with steel masonry anchors spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

DENMAR STEEL INC — Type SCR

B. Studs — Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide. Studs cut 1/2 to 3/4 in. (13 to 19 mm) less in length than assembly height
with bottom nesting in and resting on floor runner and with top nesting in ceiling runner without attachment. When slotted ceiling
runner (Item 2A1) is used, steel studs secured to slotted ceiling runner with No. 8 by 1/2 in. (13 mm) long wafer head steel screws at
midheight of slot on each side of wall. Stud spacing not to exceed 24 in. (610 mm) OC. When vertical deflection ceiling runner (Item
2A2) is used, steel studs secured to slotted vertical deflection clips, through the bushings, with steel screws at midheight of each slot.

Stud spacing not to exceed 24 in. (610 mm) OC .

C. Gypsum Board* — Gypsum board installed to a min total thickness 5/8 or 1-1/4 in. (16 or 32 mm) on each side of wall, for 1 or 2 hr
fire resistance rated walls, respectively. Wall to be constructed as specified in the individual U400 or V400 Series Design in the UL
Fire Resistance Directory, except that a max 3/4 in. (19 mm) gap shall be maintained between the top of gypsum board and bottom
of concrete floor. The screws attaching the gypsum board to the studs at the top of the first layer shall be located 4 in. (102 mm)
from the steel floor unit valleys. The screws attaching the second layer to the steel studs shall be installed into the studs 3-1/2 in. (89
mm) below the valleys of the steel floor units. The hourly fire rating of the joint system is dependent on the hourly ratings of the

walls.

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

2. Fill, Void or Cavity Material — Sealant — Max separation between the bottom of floor and top of wall is 3/4 in. (19 mm). The joint system
is designed to accommodate a max 33 percent compression or extension from its installed width. Fill material installed on each side of
wall between the top of the gypsum board and the bottom of the concrete floor. Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness plus a 1/4 in. (6 mm) crown
required for 1 hr fire rated system. Min 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) thickness installed flush with surface of wall required for 2 Hr fire rated system.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF
HILTI INC — CP601S Elastomeric Firestop Sealant

HWD 0082
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Hilti Firestop Systems

IPage: 10f2

Hilti Firestop Systems c

IPage: 20f2
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F Rating — 2 Hr
T Ratings — 0, 3/4 and 2 Hr (See Item 2)
L Rating at Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating at 400 F — 5 CFM/sq ft
W Rating - Class 1

R S 5
A
- 2 -
(éi% { k 5
// ~ /)u(
r
< i 2 ais
i
/‘a K
e
Pty i
% oy =
o 4 L :
e <F- . [ &
Section A-A

1. Floor or Wall Assembly — Min 4-1/2 in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or
1600-2400 kg/m3) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. The opening shall
be 1 in. (25 mm) larger than the nom diam of penetrant.

See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

1A. Steel Sleeve — (optional, not shown) - Schedule 40 (or heavier) steel sleeve cast or grouted into floor or wall
assembly, flush with both surfaces of floor or wall assembly. The nom size of sleeve shall be 1 in. (25 mm) larger
than the nom size of through-penetrant.

2. Through-Penetrants — For nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) pipes, one nonmetallic pipe, conduit or tubing to
be installed concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular space between the penetrant and
the periphery of the opening shall be a min of 0 in. (0 mm, point contact) to a max of 5/8 in. (16 mm). For nom 3 in.
(76 mm) diam pipes, one nonmetallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed concentrically within the firestop system.
The annular space between the penetrant and the periphery of the opening shall be 1/4 in. (6 mm). When steel
sleeve is used, the annular space between the penetrant and the sleeve shall be a min of 1/4 in. (6 mm) to a max of
3/8 in. (10 mm). Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The following
types and sizes of nonmetallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe — Nom 3 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 solid core PVC pipe for use
in closed (process or supply) or vented (drain, waste or vent) piping systems.

B. Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) Pipe — Nom 3 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) SDR13.5 CPVC pipe for
use in closed (process or supply) piping systems.

C. Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit+ — Nom 3 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in
accordance with Article 347 of the National Electrical Code (NFPA No. 70).

D. Crosslinked Polyethylene (PEX) Tubing — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) SDR 7.3 or SDR 9 PEX tubing
for use in closed (process or supply) piping systems.

E. Electrical Nonmetallic Tubing (ENT+) — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) corrugated-wall electrical
nonmetallic tubing (ENT) constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) and installed in accordance with Article 331 of the
National Electrical Code (NFPA No. 70).

See Electrical Nonmetallic Tubing (FKHU) category in the Electrical Construction Materials Directory for names of
manufacturers.

F. Flexible Nonmetallic Conduit, Liquid-Tight (FNMC)+ — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) corrugated-wall
flexible nonmetallic conduit, liquid-tight (FNMC) constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC and installed in accordance
with Article 351 of the National Electrical Code (NFPA No. 70).

See Flexible Nonmetallic Conduit, Liquid-Tight (DXOQ) category in the Electrical Construction Materials Directory for
names of manufacturers.

G. Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pipe — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 cellular core PVC pipe for
use in closed (process or supply) or vented (drain, waste or vent) piping systems.

H. Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene (ABS) Pipe — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 40 solid core or
cellular core ABS pipe for use in closed (process or supply) or vented (drain, waste or vent) piping systems.

T Rating is 0 Hr when steel sleeve is used. When sleeve is not used and pipe diam is 2 in. (51 mm) or less, T Rating
is 2 Hr for penetrants A, B, C, D, E and F. When sleeve is not used and pipe diam is 3 in. (76 mm), T Rating is 3/4 Hr
for penetrants A, B and C. T Rating is 0 Hr for penetrants G and H.

3. Firestop System — The details of the firestop system shall be as follows:

A. Packing Material — (Optional) - Nom 3/8 in. (10 mm) diam polyethylene backer rod or min 3/8 in. (10 mm)
thickness of mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form and recessed from both
surfaces of floor or wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material*-Sealant — For nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or samller) pipes, a min 2 in. (51 mm)
thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush with top surface of floor or with both surfaces of wall. For
nom 3 in. (76 mm) diam pipes, a min 2- 1/2in. (64 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush with
top surface of floor or with both surfaces of wall. An additional 1/4 in. (6 mm) bead of sealant applied at the
penetrant/concrete interface at point contact location.

3M COMPANY — FB-3000 WT
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

+Bearing the UL Listing Mark

NON-METALLIC FLOOR PENETRATION

System No. W-L-1001

June 15, 2005
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IN ANNULAR SPACE

EXISTING CONCRETE
SLAB FIRE RATED

NOTE: THROUGH PENETRATION
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713.4.1.1 EXCEPTION 2

C FLOOR

PENETRATION DETAIL
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F Ratings — 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr (See Items 2 and 3)
T Ratings — 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Item 3)
L Rating at Ambient — Less than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating at 400 F — Less than 1 CFM/sq ft

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — The 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner described
in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs (max 2 h fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in.
by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber end plates and cross braces. Steel studs to be min
3-5/8 in. (92 mm) wide by 1-3/8 in. (35 mm) deep channels spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

(51 by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC with nom 2

B. Gypsum Board* — Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. (13 or 16 mm) thick, 4 ft. (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum wallboard type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance

Directory. Max diam of opening is 26 in. (660 mm).

2. Through-Penetrant — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The annular space
between pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery of opening shall be min of 0 in / (0 mm). (point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm) Pipe conduit or tubing to be
rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe — Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe — Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) service weight (or heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom 12 in (305 mm) diam (or smaller) or Class 50 (or

heavier) ductile iron pressure pipe.

C. Conduit — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit or nom 4 in (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing

D. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing

E. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

F. Through Penetrating Product® — Flexible Metal Piping The following types of steel flexible metal gas piping may be used:

1. Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of floor or wall

assembly.

OMEGA FLEX INC

2. Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of floor or wall

assembly.

GASTITE, DIV OF TITEFLEX

3. Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of floor or wall

assembly.

WARD MFGLLC

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk or Sealant — Min 5/8. , 1-1/4,1-7/8 and 2-1/2 in. (16, 32, 48 and 64 mm) thickness of caulk for 1, 2, 3 and 4 hr
rated assemblies, respectively, applied within annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall. Min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of caulk applied to gypsum
board/penetrant interface at point contact location on both sides of wall. The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is dependent upon the hourly fire rating
of the wall assembly in which it is installed, as shown in the following table. The hourly T Rating of the firestop system is dependent upon the type or size of

the pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed, as tabulated below:

Max Pipe F T
or Conduit Rating Rating
Diam In (mm) Hr Hr
1(25) 1or2 0+,1o0r2
1(25) 3or4 3or4
4(102) 1or2 0
6(152) 3ord 0
12(305) 1or2 0

+When copper pipe is used, T Rating is 0 h.
3M COMPANY — CP 25WB+ or FB-3000 WT.

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

METALLIC WALL PENETRATION

UL C-AJ-2510

2 UL W-L-1001

Allrights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information and retfrieval systems without written permission of the ARCHITECT.

: Design No. U419 !
Nonbearing Wall Ratings — 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr (See Items 3 & 4)

For Number of Layers
and Hourly Ratings
See Ilem 4

1. Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not shown) — Channel shaped, fabri-

cated from min 25 MSG corrosion-protected steel, min width to accom-
m_odate stud size, with min 1 in. long legs, attached to floor and ceiling
with fasteners 24 in. OC max. ' |

2. Steel Studs — Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG

corros@on- rotected steel, min width as indicated under Item 4, min
1-1/4 in. flanges and 1/4 in. return, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs
to be cut 3/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly height. i i

3. Batts and Blankets* — (Reguired as indicated under Item 4) — Min-

JA.

ergl.l wool batts, friction fitted between studs and runners. Min riom
thlckness as mglicatecl under Item 4. See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or
BZ]Z) Categories for'names of Classified companies. ;

Batts and Blankets* — (Optional) — Placed in stud cavities, any glass
fiber or mineral wool insulation bearing the UL Classification Marking
as to Surface Burning Characteristics and/or Fire Resistance. See Batts
and Blankets (BKNV or BZ]Z) Categories for names of Classified com-
panies.

. Gypsum Board* — Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered

edges, applied vertically or horizontally. Vertical joints centered over

studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical
joints in adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered one stud cavity.
Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. Horizontal edge
joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be
staggered. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt joints in adjacent
layers (multilayer systems) staggered a min of 12 in. The thickness and
number of layers for the 1 hr, 2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr ratings are as follows:

Wallboard Protection on Each Side of Wall

Rating Min Stud No. of Layers Min Thkns
Depth & Thkns of Insulation
' of Panel (Item 3)
1 3-1/2 1layer,5/8 in. Optional
thick -
1 2172 1layer,1/2in. 1-1/2in.
thick
1 1-5/8 1layer, 3/4in. Optional
; : thick -
2 1-5/8 2layers,1/2in,,  Optional
thick
2 1-5/8 2 layers, 5/8 in. Optional
thick :
2 31/2 1layer,3/4in. 3in.
' thick
3 1-5/8 3layers,1/2in.  Optional
. thick ol
3 > 1-5/8 2 layers, 3/4 in, Optional
thick
3 1-5/8 3 layers, 5/8 in. Optional
. ~ thick
4 ' 1-5/8 4 layers, 5/8 in. Optional
; thick -
4 1-5/8 4layers,1/2in. ~ Optional
: ; 5 thick
4 : 2172 2 layers, 3/4 in. 2in,
thick

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY —1/2 in. thick Type C,
IP-X2 or IPC-AR; WRC, 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1,
IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX or WRC; 3/4 in. thick Type
IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE 5HC .or ULTRACODE
WRC. ; ; 4 : v

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —1/2 in, thick Type C, IP-X2,
IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SHX, WRX, IP-X1,
AR, C, WRC, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X2, IPC-AR; 3/4 in, thick Type
IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHC or ULTRACODE
WRC,

USG MEXICO S A DE C V—1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2,
IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, II'-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2,
IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX, WRC or; 3/4 in. thick Type IP-X3,
ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHC or ULTRACODE ‘WRC.

4A. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 4) — 5/8 in. thick, 2 fi.

0A.

wide, tongue and groove edge, applied horizontally as the outer layer
to one side of the assembly. Secured as described in Item 5. Joint cover-
ing (Item 7) not required. R :

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY — Type SHX.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type SHX.

USG MEXICO S A DE C V— Type SHX.

. Fasteners — (Not shown) — Type 5 or S-12 steel screws used to attach

panels to studs (Item 2) or furring channels (Item 6). Single layer sys-
tems: 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in, long for
3/4 in, thick panels, spaced 8 in. OC when panels are applied horizon-
tally, or 8 in. OC along vertical and bottom edges and 12 in. OC in the
field when panels are applied vertically. Two layer systems: First layer-
1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in.
thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in.,
5/8 in.ithick panels or 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 16
in. OC with screws offset 8 in. from first layer. Three-layer systems:
First layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC.
Second layer- 1-5/8 in.long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24
in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels or
2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in, OC. Screws offset
min 6 in. from layer below. Four-layer systems: First layer- 1 in. lon
for 1/2 in,, 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC, Second layer- 1-5/8
in. long for 1/2 in./5/8 in, thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third Jayer-
2-1/4/in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick
panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Fourth layer- 2-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in. thick

panels or 3 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12 in. OC. Screws
offset min 6 in. from layer below.

. Furring Channels — (Optional, not shown, for single or double layer

systems) — Resilient furring channels fabricated from min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in. OC, Flange
portion attached to each intersecting stud with 1/2 in. long Type 5-12
steel screws, Not for use with Item 4A,

Steel Framing Members (Not Shown)* — (Optional on one or both.
sides, not shown, for single or double layer systems) — As an alterniate
to Item 6, furring channels and Steel Framing Members as described
below: e :

a. Furring Channels — Formed of No. 25 MSG-galv steel. 2-3/8 in,
wide by 7/8 in. deep, spaced max. 24 in,.OC perpendicular-to
studs. Channels secured to studs as described in Item b. Gypsum
board attached to furring channels as described in Item 5. Not for
use with Item 4A. .

b. Steel Framing Members* — Used to attach furring channels
(Ttem 6a) to studs (Item 2). Clips spaced max. 48 in. OC.,, and
secured to studs with No. 8 x 1—1/%'in. minimum self-drilling,
S-12 steel screw through the center grommet. Furring channels
are friction fitted into clips. '

PAC INTERNATIONAL INC —Type RSIC-1.

7. Joint Tape and Compound — Vinyl or casein, dry or premixed joint

compound applied in two coats to joints and screw heads of outer lay-
ers. Paper tape, nom 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of compound
«over all joints of outer layer panels. Paper tape and joint compound
may be omitted when gypsum panels are supplied with a square edge.

8. Siding,.Brick or Stucco — (Optional, not shown) — Aluminum, vinyl;

_or steel siding; brick veneer or stucco, meeting the requirements of = “
local code agencies, installed over gypsum panels. Brick veneer
attached to studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud
with steel screws, not more than each sixth course of brick.

9. Caulking and Sealants® — (Optional, not shown) — A bead of acous-

tical sealant applied around the partition perimeter for sound conirol.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type AS '

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark -
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UL Product iQ™ ®
BXUV.X701 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

BXUV.X701 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/JUL 263 | UL Product iQ

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

* Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

* Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United
States
BXUV7 - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-5101 Certified for Canada

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

See General Information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

Design No. X701
October 26, 2017
Ratings— 1, 2, 3and 4 Hr.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

BISI2021 EXUVIT0Y - Fine-mesistance Ratings - ANSIUL 283 | UL Procuct 101
I\v L %,/ _ /d./‘!
A l 1
1.
A
AR i_ 2\
y N
Ny
"
.. /
: _ RN
| & L AL LA )
.Y g ok O L P,
1, Spray-Applied Firy Registive Myterisls® — Sau tabla balow for sppropriste thickness, Min sug and min ind dengity of
15514 pod regpactivaly, Min avg and min ind dengity of 19718 pof negpectively for Types TGP and THD, Min avg and min ind
cengity of 40/36 pof for Typa AV, Min avg md min ind density of 50745 pof for Typs AVSNIL Min sy snd min ind dengity of
2219 pof respactively for Typas Z-106 and Z106,/HY, Min swg and min ind density of 40/36 pef for Type Z-146, For method of
dansity determination, refer to Design Information Section, preceding these designs,
Ruting Hr Min Thimg In,
4 212
3 1-11/16
2 1-1/8
1-1/2 T/8
1 11146
The thickresses contained in the tahle hedow are applicable when the Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materids spplied o columns flange ips
are recuced to one-half that shown in e table below;
Ruting Hr Min Thimg In,
4 2-1/8
3 2-1/18
2 1-3/8
1-1/2 1-1114
hitprifiquipmsp fenvprofl 15449 4

8/5/2021 BXUV.X701 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/JUL 263 | UL Product iQ

1 13/16

ARABIAN VERMICULITE INDUSTRIES — Types AV650 and AV800 evaluated for Exterior Exposure.

GCP KOREA INC — Types MK-6/CBF, MK-6/ED, MK-6/HY, MK-6s, Monokote Acoustic 1.

PYROK INC — Type LD.

SOUTHWEST FIREPROOFING PRODUCTS CO — Types 4, 5, 5EF, 5GP, 5MD, 7GP, 7HD, 8EF, 8GP, 8MD, 9EF, 9GP, 9MD.

GCP APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES INC — Types MK-6/HY, MK-6s, Monokote Acoustic 1, RG, Z-106, Z-106/HY and Z-146,

2. Steel Column — Minimum size of column, W10x49, with outside dimensions of 10x10 in,, a flange thickness of 9/16 in,, a
web thickness of 5/16 in, and a cross-sectional area of 14.4 sq in.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2017-10-26

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL's Follow-Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL's Follow-Up
Service. Always look for the Mark on the product.

UL permits the reproduction of the material contained in the Online Certification Directory subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide
Information, Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading
manner, without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement “Reprinted from the Online Certifications Directory with permission
from UL" must appear adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following
format: "© 2021 UL LLC"
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ANCHOR STEEL STUD TO EXISTING CONC. SLAB.

REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 4/SD1

PACK VOID SPACE WITH MINERAL FIBER
INSULATION

LINE OF STRUCTURE

SEAL GAP WITH FIRE STOP HITLI CP 606
SEALANT MAX JOINT WIDTH 3/4"

2-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL "J" SHAPED
RUNNER- 20 GAUGE.

V4

;
&

WALL BRACING, REFER TO STRUCT.
DETAIL 9/SD2.

CONT. RUNNER TRACK FASTEN TO
STUD, REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 9/SD2

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 6" DOUBLE FACED
GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION ABOVE

WALL BRACING, REFER TO STRUCT.
DETAIL 9/SD2.

A\

CONT. RUNNER TRACK FASTEN TO
STUD, REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 4/SD6

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 6" DOUBLE FACED
GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION ABOVE
CEILING 2'-0" WIDE AT EACH SIDE OF NON-
RATED PARTITIONS

y

SCHEDULED CEILING

5/8" GYP. BD. ONE SIDE OF 16 GA. 3 5/8"
STEEL STUDS SPACED AT MAX. 16" O.C.
FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD PER CBC.
TERMINATE TOP OF GYP. BD. MIN. 6"
ABOVE SCHEDULED CEILING.

3'-0" O.C.

'T MAXIMUM ﬂ
T

|
T
\

|

FLAT STRAP & TRACK BLOCKING (REQ'D
TO BRACE FLANGE OF STUD NOT
BRACED WITH GYPSUM BOARD) SPACE
AT 3-0" O.C. MAX. ALONG STUD. SEE
DET. 08/S-1

3'-0" O.C.
MAXIMUM

3
=
|

REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1
ANCHORAGE INFORMATION.

3'-0" O.C.
MAXIMUM

CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
WHERE SOUND INSULATION IS
INDICATED

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

L
L

WALL TYPE 'E1' - 1-5/8" STEEL STUD
WALL TYPE 'E2' - 2-1/2" STEEL STUD
WALL TYPE 'E3' - 6" STEEL STUD

WALL TYPE "E" - NOT RATED

.

4

8

11/2" =1'-0"

EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM:
REINFORCED CEMEMNTITOUS FINISH
COAT ON POLYSTYRENE INSULATION
ON 1/2" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM SHEATHING

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED ON
THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES FOR PARTITIONS:

1. ALL GYP. BOARD SHALL BE TYPE 'X'. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION OF
WALL TYPES.

2. REFER TO THE INTERIOR DESIGN SHEET AND RELATED DETAILS FOR FINISHES
REQUIRED AND TO THE MANUFACTURER FOR SURFACE PREP. REQUIREMENTS.

3. REFER TO THE FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, DETAILS, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR WALL BACKING REQUIREMENTS AND IN
WALL UTILITIES.

4. ALL DOOR JAMBS AND OPENINGS SHALL BE DOUBLE STUDDED WITH 16 GA.STUDS
EXTENDED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE REFER TO 4/A5-00 WHERE STUDS CANNOT
EXTEND TO STRUCTURE ABOVE DUE TO OBSTRUCTIONS, BRACE PER DETAIL
5/A5-00 FRAME ALL OPENINGS PER HEADER DETAILS 5 AND 6 ON A6-00.

5. PROVIDE 6" STEEL STUDS AT ALL WALLS AND/OR WALLS WHERE RECESSED
ELECTRICAL PANELS OR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE LOCATED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE WITH RELATED SUB-CONTRACTORS.

6. PROVIDE STEEL TRACK BACKING AT ALL WALL MOUNTED DOOR STOPS.
REFER 10/8-1.

7. ALL STUDS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG CABINETS SHALL BE MIN. 16 GA. STUDS
SPACED AT 16" O.C. MAXIMUM. REFER TO DETAILS 05 AND 09/A5-80 FOR REQUIRED
BACKING MATERIAL AND CONNECTION.

8. ALL RATED WALLS (FIRE AND SMOKE) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT
SECONDARY ALLS DO NOT PENETRATE SYSTEM. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
SEALED W/ UL LISTED FIRE STOP SEALANT, UL LISTED ASSEMBLIES OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

9. SUBMITTAL FOR WALL MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUBSTANTIATE THE
PROPOSED MATERIALS HAVE BEEN TESTED BY A RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY
THE REQUIRED RATINGS AND PERFORMANCE LEVELS OF THE SPECIFIED
MATERIALS.

10. ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALLS OVER 16 SQ. INCHES SHALL BE BACK
WRAPPED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. UNPROTECTED PENETRATIONS UNDER
16 SQ. INCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQ. INCHES TOTAL FOR EACH 100 SQ. FEET
OF WALL AREA. WHERE SUCH UNPROTECTED OPENINGS OCCUR ON OPPOSITE SIDES

UL X701 COLUMN INSULATION
12" = 1'-0"

a
-]
'_
(7))
L
o
T
'_
: s:
4 1/5 N . CEILING 2'-0" WIDE AT EACH SIDE OF NON
o e SCHEDULED CEILING Xl RATED PARTITIONS ) (TAPE JOINTS) ON 6" - 18 GAUGE OF THE WALL SEPARATE THESE OPENINGS BY MIN. 24 INCHES.
o : f 43 m: GALVANIZED STEEL STUDS @ 1™-4" O.C.
% [ — 32 A ; 11.  DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A U.L. LISTED (OR EQUAL) DOOR AND
: > g SCHEDULED CEILING o . DOOR FRAME. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL BE POSITIVE LATCHING, AUTOMATIC
2 [+ 5/8"GYP.BD. FULL HEIGHT - § )t S [ — = ; REFER DETAIL 1/SD4 FOR EXISTING CLOSING AND GASKETED TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE. DOORS EQUIPPED
2 ‘ ™ 5/8" GYP. BD. ONE SIDE OF 16 GA. 3 5/8" 7 —=4 STUDS WALL CONNECTION WITH A HOLD OPEN DEVICE SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM WHICH
5 2-1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL C-H STUDS - 20 N STEEL STUDS SPACED AT MAX. 16" O.C. R 7 SHALL CLOSE THE DOOR UPON ACTIVATION.
Q GAUGE @ 24" O.C. MAX. e He— FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD PER CBC. < CONTROL JOINT
Q@ TERMINATE TOP OF GYP. BD. MIN. 6" _ILJ/ 12, COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING I.C.C. REPORTS:
Ll . 3 . .C.C. .
5 1" THICK GYPSUM LINER PANEL. ABOVE SCHEDULED CEILING. ] N gﬁéiﬂ%i;,’ﬁ;hﬁgggﬁg',\SA';SSJ iTEM' "CEMCO"- I.C.C. #ER-3403P (STUDS AND TRACKS)
= . s : j @ FINISH GOAT MIN. 3" "ITW RAMSET/REDHEAD"- |.C.C. ESR#1799 A
2 | FULL HEIGHT DOUBLE FACED GLASS == g , = : ' REFER TO THE FOLLOWING TABLE FOR ALLOWABLE WALL HEIGHTS, HEIGHTS ARE
X FIBER SOUND INSULATION o2 J FLAT STRAP & TRACK BLOCKING (REQ'D N FOR NON-LOAD BEARING STEEL STUDS USED FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS WITH BOTH
W Q2 TO BRACE FLANGE OF STUD NOT z FLANGES OF STUDS CONTINUOUSLY BRACED WITH GYP. BOARD OR FLAT STRAPS.
i 1-HOUR RATED SHAFT WALLS MUST 1= BRACED WITH GYPSUM BOARD) SPACE ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS ARE THOSE LISTED WITHIN THE I.C.C. REPORT. BRACE ALL
o COMPLY WITH UL DESIGN U415 AT 3-0" 0.C. MAX. ALONG STUD. SEE § STUDS AS REQUIRED SO AS NOT TO EXCEED THOSE ~ ALLOWED HEIGHTS SET BY THE
S : DET. 8/S-1 { MFR. AND THE I.C.C. REPORT. SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, CURRENT I.C.C. REPORT.
[n'd ) ) "
L B REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1 : g ' 1/2" DENS GLASS STUD DESIGNATION MAXIMUM HEIGHT REMARKS
- ANCHORAGE INFORMATION. = - REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1 ) 16"0.C.  24"0C
i ¥ §= ANCHORAGE INFORMATION. N C. C.
CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT ) = 1 B ]
EACH SIDE S E < : 6" METAL STUD, 18 GAUGE ON 35/8"-18 GA. 3625200 161" 141" INTERIOR ONLY
5% T - CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT. /\ 6-16CGA. 6005200 241" 211" INTERIOR ONLY
o= ,— LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB) o= § N b —3«”\
S T ~ g !/ : CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT NS N - 13.  TOP AND BOTTOM TRACK SHALL BE AT LEAST THE SAME GAUGE AS THAT OF THE
g&ﬁ;‘gél_\z/gmigo ESTEEL "J" SHAPED ~ = P—ia WHERE SOUND INSULATION 1S < LINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE WALL STUDS.
- 20 GAUGE. ! > INDICATED (CONCRETE SLAB)
nEn LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)
- 3/8" DIAMETER HILTI KB-TZ WITH 2"
EMBEDMENT AT 16" O.C.
1 HOUR SHAFT WALL TYPE "B1" - NOT RATED
) - WALL TYPE "W1" - NOT RATED
WALL 11/2" = 10" 4
V4 11/2" = 10"
11/2" =1'-0"
ANCHOR STEEL STUD TO EXISTING CONC. SLAB. A
REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 4/SD1
ANCHOR STEEL STUD TO EXISTING ANCHOR STEEL STUD TO EXISTING
CONC. SLAB. REFER TO STRUCT. CONC. SLAB. CONCRETE SLAB.
,F,)\,AS%T_X%?NSPACE WITH MINERAL FIBER DETAIL 4/SD1 ANCHORAGE SIMILAR TO DETAIL ANCHOR STEEL STUD TO EXISTING
8/SD1. CONC. SLAB. REFER TO STRUCT.
i | SEAL GAP WITH FIRE STOP HITLI CP 606 ’/ DETAIL 4/SD1
SEALANT MAX JOINT WIDTH 3/4" g/
N
X X i x N ; ] \ T+ =+ + & FULLHEIGHT 3 1/2" DOUBLE FACED
< LINE OF STRUCTURE = LINE OF STRUCTURE e GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION
% - ; : (2) 16 GA 6" KING STUD AT ENDS, REFER TO ol %
a © | PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 6" DOUBLE FACED a : ’ a STRUCT. SIMILAR TO DETAIL 8/SD1. 5| £ )
=) GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION ABOVE = . g = 55 | —— STOP GYPSUM BOARD 6" ABOVE
» | CEILING 2'-0" WIDE AT EACH SIDE OF NON- » ’ n b S g\E(g-lsl\ﬁA %Toaﬁﬁgggb%%'\éﬂsﬁlggmu
L y L - ; L -
¢ , RATED PARTITIONS o i ‘ o CEILING ASSEMBLY LESS THAN 4 POUNDS T 5 HEIGHT.
T 1 STOP GYPSUM BOARD 6" ABOVE T ) \ £ PER SQUARE FOOT o o
o ,\: CEILING AT NON-RATED PARTITIONS o) ) 3 © z EXISTING PARTITION
| : ONLY. SEE DETAIL 1 ON SD2. & : \/ & PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 6" DOUBLE FACED 3
3 : SCHEDULED CEILING 2 { - N - GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION ABOVE NP
8 ) w ; SCHEDULED CEILING L \f’ CEILING 2'-0" WIDE AT EACH SIDE OF NON- &t)
& - 2 ;_Ill‘ ’1|_E < - ) RATED PARTITIONS <
o ! 5/8" GYP. BD. FULL HEIGHT EACH SIDE % i : x © § R
2 : (SEE UL U419 FOR NUMBER OF LAYERS 2 ] g ; Q ] SCHEDULED CEILING Z
=] FOR EACH RATING) OF 16 GA 3 5/8" STEEL 5 ] - g’g 1%@\ g%g.%#ﬁ'g%gg‘g;fc'gg 5 \ I x| = -~ SCHEDULED CEILING
o SISTER STUDS SPACED AT MAX. 16" O.C 14 1 \ a4 : STOP GYPSUM BOARD 6" ABOVE CEILING AT e o9
o) : =g o ; AT MAX. 16" O.C. FASTEN GYP. BD. TO o I - . .
I FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD PER FIRE TEST e . , STUD (6" STEEL STUD WHERE e ONE SIDE. CONTINUE GYPSUM BOARD w| © ~—— 5/8" GYP. BD. ONE SIDE OF 16 GA 3 5/8
ﬂ ‘ OR UBC. (6" STEEL STUD WHERE & 3 ‘ INDICATED ON PLAN) & . OPPOSITE SIDE FULL HEIGHT. |-||_J =, STEEL STUDS SPACED AT MAX. 16" O.C.
= : INDICATED ON PLAN) = ] = in o S FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD (6" STEEL STUD
o) I o) ’ § o) ] z| ®
Z FULL HEIGHT 3 1/2" DOUBLE FACED z ] i FULL HEIGHT 3 1/2" DOUBLE FACED z ;\ ZUL/IRLngll(B;E; %gﬁNg?ﬁsBIGEAFT'TgED 2 WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN)
| A
2 GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION 5 Hi : GLASS FIBER SOUND INSULATION 5‘ A yll . FLAT STRAP & TRACK BLOCKING (REQ'D
. . TO BRACE FLANGE OF STUD NOT
u 1-HOUR RATED PARTITIONS MUST m L \ 5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE OF 16 GA 6" STEEL Z D— BRACED WITH GYPSUM BOARD) SPACE
] COMPLY WITH UL DESIGN U419. m | / STUDS SPACED AT MAX. 16" O.C. FASTEN o e
o - o . o AT 3-0" 0.C. MAX. ALONG STUD. SEE
0 \/ 0 ” S / GYP. BD. TO STUD. o _ DET. 08/S-1
- X - : - : x| X '
/, <
i , REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1 i 7 REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1 it 7 | REEER IO STRUCT DETAL TSP L =
m : ANCHORAGE INFORMATION. h A ANCHORAGE INFORMATION. h X - 4 5 N ——— REFER TO STRUCT. DETAIL 1/SD1
i [ i j i : ‘ it : ANCHORAGE INFORMATION.
ﬁ / N L, CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT : i CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT : —— CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
NS = 1 = F EACH SIDE NE Lt = S EACH SIDE N = | EACH SIDE 7=

_

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

WALL TYPES "A1",

"A2" & "A3"- RATED

6

11/2" =1'-0"

NOTES: A2: USE 2-1/2" 16 GAUGE STEEL STUDS

A3: USE 4" 16 GAUGE STEEL STUDS
A4: USE 8" 16 GAUGE STEEL STUDS

LN

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

WALL TYPE "C" - NOT RATED

3

11/2" =1'-0"

\— LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

WALL TYPE "B" - NOT RATED

11/2" =1'-0"

2

Allrights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information and retfrieval systems without written permission of the ARCHITECT.

I
WALL TYPE "A1" - USE \—
21/2" STEEL STUD.

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

CLASS | RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
EACH SIDE

WALL TYPE "A" - NOT RATED
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ROOF DEMOLITION KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

@ REMOVE ROOF DECK, ROOFING, INSULATION AND

MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
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